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 BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM 
 

Business & Finance Committee 
Thursday, February 5, 2026 
8:45 a.m. – 10:15 a.m. 

Varsity Hall I, 2nd Floor 
UW-Madison Union South 

1308 W. Dayton Street 
Madison, Wisconsin 

         & via Zoom Videoconference 

 
 

 

A. Calling of the Roll 
 

B. Declaration of Conflicts 
 

C. Approval of the Minutes of the December 4, 2025 Meeting of the Business & Finance 
Committee 
 

D. UW-Madison Host Campus Presentation: “Enhancing Operational Excellence at UW-
Madison” 
 

E. Universities of Wisconsin 2025 Annual Financial Report 
 

F. 2025-26 Mid-Year Budget-to-Actual Performance Report 
 

G. UW System Status Report on Large/High-Risk Information Technology Projects 
 

H. UW System Report on Strategic Plans for Major Information Technology Projects 
 

I. UW Administration Presentation: AI in Administrative Operations 
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Business & Finance Committee 
February 5, 2026 

Item D 
 

 
UW-MADISON HOST CAMPUS PRESENTATION 

“ENHANCING OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE AT UW-MADISON” 
 
 

REQUESTED ACTION 
 
For information and discussion. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
UW–Madison is in a stable financial position, managing the financial uncertainty of the last 
year through continued focus on supporting its mission and prudent fiscal decision 
making. This presentation will discuss the steps being taken to increase efficiency and 
effectiveness of administrative services. UW-Madison will provide information on important 
administrative initiatives related to operational excellence. Success in these programs will 
reduce risk, improve employee experience, and drive more resources to the mission, 
positioning UW-Madison to continue evolving to support the Wisconsin economy and the 
Wisconsin Idea. 
 
Presenters 
  

• Rob Cramer, Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration, UW-Madison 
• David Murphy, Associate Vice Chancellor for Finance, UW-Madison 
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Business & Finance Committee 
February 5, 2026 

Item E 
     

 
UNIVERSITIES OF WISCONSIN  

2025 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

 
REQUESTED ACTION 
 

For information and discussion. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 

Overview of Accrual-Based Financial Reporting 
The Universities of Wisconsin’s (UW) Annual Financial Report is prepared using full accrual-
based accounting, which is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) and measures the financial performance and position of an entity by recognizing 
economic events when the transactions occur, regardless of when cash is paid or received.  
 
In accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), the draft Annual 
Financial Report for the year ending June 30, 2025, includes a Statement of Net Position; a 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position; and a Statement of Cash 
Flows. The financial audit was completed in December and resulted in an unqualified audit 
opinion from the Legislative Audit Bureau. 
 
The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of the 
statements, including both disclosures required by GASB and explanations intended to aid 
the reader in understanding the statements. In addition, the Annual Financial Report 
includes a “Management’s Discussion and Analysis” (MD&A) that is intended to provide an 
objective and easily readable analysis of the UW’s financial activities. 
 
Analysis of Financial Statements 
Statement of Net Position – There were several significant changes within the UW’s net 
position between fiscal year (FY) 2024-25 and FY 2023-24, as reflected in the table below. 
 
Net Position (in millions): 
 2025  2024  $ Change  % Change 
Net Investment in Capital Assets $ 4,556.7   $ 4,270.5   $ 286.2   6.7 % 
Restricted Net Position  1,617.3    1,606.7    10.6   0.7 % 
Unrestricted Net Position  799.3    846.2    (46.9)   (5.5) % 
     Total Net Position $ 6,973.3   $ 6,723.4   $ 249.9   3.7 % 
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The Statement of Net Position, provided on pages 22-23 of the 2025 Annual Financial 
Report, shows that the UWs' Total Net Position increased by $249.9 million, or 3.7%. 
Restricted Net Position - the "equity" with external limitations - increased between years by 
$10.6 million, or 0.7%. Additionally, the Statement of Net Position reports a $46.9 million 
decrease, or 5.5%, in Unrestricted Net Position in FY 2025. Unrestricted Net Position 
represents the difference between assets, liabilities, and deferred outflows and inflows of 
resources that do not have external restrictions regarding their use or function. 
 
These changes between years primarily relate to these factors: 
 

• Cash and Cash Equivalents increased $125.2 million, or 8.3%, in FY 2025 due 
primarily to an increase of $192.4 million in Current Liabilities, such as Accounts 
Payable and Accrued Liabilities, during temporary pause on vendor invoice 
processing and payments during Workday cutover. 

 
• Capital Assets increased $323.5 million, or 5.3%, in FY 2025, as several large 

construction projects were in progress or completed during the year. 
 

• Accounting standards for pensions and other postemployment benefits require 
governmental entities to report the difference between the value of a plan's assets 
and the present value of projected benefit payments. In FY 2025, the Department of 
Employee Trust Funds, which manages the Wisconsin Retirement System, reported 
a net pension liability of $1.6 billion. This is a $156.4 million, or 10.5%, increase from 
the $1.5 billion net pension liability reported for FY 2024. As a result, UW reported 
Restricted Net Pension Liability of $217.4 million for fiscal year 2025, a change of 
$17.4 million from the reported Restricted Net Pension Liability of $200.0 million for 
fiscal year 2024. Condensed statements, with and without these accruals, are 
presented on page 18 so readers understand the magnitude of these required 
adjustments. 

 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - Operating revenues, which are 
reported on page 24 of the 2025 Annual Financial Report, increased $72.0 million, or 1.6%, 
as compared to 2024. The increase in operating revenues is attributable to increases in 
sales and services of auxiliaries and educational activities, and other operating revenue. 
 
In total, an operating loss of $2.2 billion is reported in FY 2025. The UWs' operating loss will 
likely continue to be significant since governmental accounting standards require state 
appropriations to be reported as non-operating revenue.  
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Presenters 
 

• Rod Dole, Director of Financial Reporting 
• Josh Smith, Senior Associate Vice President for Finance 
• Julie Gordon, Vice President for Finance & Administration 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Analysis of the UW’s draft financial statements and notes are intended to provide 
management with a better understanding of operations and assist in making business 
decisions. The statements may also be used by Regents and other key stakeholders, 
including legislators and the Higher Learning Commission, in evaluating financial 
performance. Finally, because the UW’s financial statements are included in the State’s 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, financial institutions, such as lending and bond 
rating agencies, use the statements when extending debt securities to finance capital 
projects. 
 
 
ATTACHMENT 
 

A)  2025 Universities of Wisconsin Annual Financial Report 
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Legislative Audit Bureau 
S T A T E  O F  W I S C O N S I N  

Joe Chrisman 
State Auditor 

www.legis.wisconsin.gov/lab 
AskLAB@legis.wisconsin.gov 

22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 500 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703 

Main: (608) 266-2818 
Hotline: 1-877-FRAUD-17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report on the Financial Statements and  
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 
 
Senator Eric Wimberger and 
Representative Robert Wittke, Co-chairpersons 
Joint Legislative Audit Committee 
 
Members of the University of Wisconsin Board of Regents and 
Mr. Jay O. Rothman, President, University of Wisconsin System 
 
 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements and the related notes of the University of Wisconsin  
(UW) System, which rebranded itself as the Universities of Wisconsin, and the aggregate discretely 
presented component units as of and for the years ended June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024, as listed  
in the table of contents.  
 
In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of the other auditors, the accompanying financial 
statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of UW System  
and the aggregate discretely presented component units as of June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024, and the 
respective changes in its financial position, and cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
We did not audit the financial statements of the aggregate discretely presented component units reported 
as the Related University Campus Foundations as of June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024. Those statements 
were audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinions, insofar as they 
relate to the aggregate discretely presented component units, are based solely on the reports of the other 
auditors.  
 
Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States  
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
which is issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section.  
We are required to be independent of UW System and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. The financial 
statements of the aggregate discretely presented component units, as described in the previous section, 
were audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America,  
but not in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
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Emphases of Matters 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present only UW System 
and the aggregate discretely presented component units. The financial statements do not purport to and 
do not present fairly the financial position of the State of Wisconsin as of June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024, 
the changes in its financial position and, where applicable, its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
As discussed in Note 2, the financial statements include investments that do not have readily ascertainable 
prices and are valued based on a variety of third-party pricing methods or reported on net asset value. 
However, because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation, those estimated values may differ from the 
values that could be realized in a secondary market transaction or the amount ultimately realized. 
 
Our opinions are not modified with respect to these matters. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for  
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud  
or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole  
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance. 
Therefore, reasonable assurance is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they  
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States  
of America and Government Auditing Standards, we exercised professional judgment and maintained 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also identified and assessed the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and designed and performed 
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis,  
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  
 
In addition, we obtained an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design  
audit procedures that were appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing  
an opinion on the effectiveness of UW System’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. We also evaluated the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness  
of significant accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management, and evaluated the 
overall presentation of the financial statements.  
 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit.  
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on pages 11 through 19 and the required supplementary information on  
pages 93 through 103 be presented to supplement the financial statements. The required supplementary 
information includes the schedule of UW System’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 
and the related notes, the schedule of UW System’s pension contributions and the related notes, the 
schedules of UW System’s proportionate share of the other post-employment benefits (OPEB) liability 
(asset) and the related notes, and of UW System’s OPEB contributions and related notes. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) that considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. These procedures 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the Introduction on pages 3 through 6 and the supplemental information on pages 105 and 106 
but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the 
financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or provide any 
other form of assurance thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial 
statements, or whether the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on 
the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information 
exists, we are required to describe it in our report.  

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 17, 2025, 
and published in report 25-32 on our consideration of UW System’s internal control over financial reporting; 
our testing of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of UW System’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be used in 
considering UW System’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. Report 25-32 is available 
on our website at www.legis.wisconsin.gov/lab. 

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT BUREAU

December 17, 2025 



































































































































































































     

Business & Finance Committee  Item F 
February 5, 2026    

 

2025-26 MID-YEAR BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 
REQUESTED ACTION  
  
No action is required; this item is for information and discussion. 
 
    
SUMMARY  
  
Attachment A provides the mid-year fiscal year (FY) 2025-26 Budget-to-Actual Report, which 
reflects the status of the Universities of Wisconsin budget by major area of activity in 
comparison to actual financial experience for the period of July 1, 2025, through December 
31, 2025. Reports are provided for the Universities of Wisconsin as a whole and for each 
university with further breakdown by two funds, the GPR/tuition fund and Auxiliary 
Operations fund. Actual revenues and expenses through December 2025 are compared to 
the Board-approved budget and the revised/current budget, which incorporates transfers 
throughout the year. 
 
Mid-year FY 2025-26 revenues for the Universities of Wisconsin as a whole represent 70.7% 
of the current budget. Through December 2025, 93.7% of tuition and fees have been 
recognized, which exceeds amounts from prior years. This is likely due to several UW 
universities assessing Spring 2026 tuition and fees prior to the calendar year-end and FY 
2025-26 being the initial year of budgeting tuition and fee revenue on an accrual basis. 
 
Gifts, grants, and contracts revenue are generally difficult to budget given the uncertainty 
of when donations will be received and which grant proposals will be approved. Overall, 
revenue from gifts is tracking below budgeted amounts, but there is wide variation among 
UWs with some above expectations at the mid-year point. FY 2025-26 also heightened the 
uncertainty surrounding grants and though several UWs budgeted for reductions in federal 
grants and the related indirect cost reimbursement revenue, those reductions have not 
materialized to the extent initially forecasted. 
 
Mid-year UW expenses for FY 2025-26 represent 55.2% of the current budget. This slightly 
exceeds the mid-year percentage spent in prior years and is likely driven by the grant and 
contract activity. Without the more significant reduction anticipated in these areas, UWs 
have continued to incur costs related to and needed for the research activities. 
 
 



     

 

Presenter  
 

• Julie Gordon, Vice President for Finance and Administration, UW Administration 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The report provides budget-to-actual revenue and expense information along with 
variances of that activity from the initial Board of Regents’ approved budget and the 
current budget that incorporates transfers and updated forecasts previously 
communicated to the Board. The report is intended to provide a high-level summary to 
help aid the Committee in meeting its fiduciary responsibilities with respect to Universities 
of Wisconsin budget management and oversight. 
 
The budget-to-actual report presented here details revenues for the unrestricted and 
restricted funding source categories, such as: 
 

• State General Purpose Revenue (GPR) 
• Tuition and Fees 
• Auxiliary Enterprises 
• General Operations 
• Federal Indirect Cost Reimbursement 
• Gifts 
• Nonfederal Grants and Contracts 
• Federal Grants and Contracts 
• Other Restricted Program Revenue 
• Trust Funds 
• GPR: Debt Service 

 
On the expense side, the following categories are highlighted: 
 

• Salaries and Fringe Benefits 
• Supplies and Expenses 
• Capital 
• Financial Aid 
• Other (Debt Service/Transfer Out to DOA) 

 
  
ATTACHMENT 
 

A) FY 2025-26 Budget-to-Actual Report (Mid-year) 



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UW University of Wisconsin System Consolidated
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$1,197,927,026.57 $189,619.00 $1,198,116,645.57 $687,738,403.45 $510,188,623.12 $510,378,242.12 57.40%

Tuition and Fees $1,988,320,535.00 $596,360.00 $1,988,916,895.00 $1,862,718,876.14 $125,601,658.86 $126,198,018.86 93.65%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $3,186,247,561.57 $785,979.00 $3,187,033,540.57 $2,550,457,279.59 $635,790,281.98 $636,576,260.98 80.03%
Auxiliary Enterprises $1,093,294,383.90 ($1,537,151.47) $1,091,757,232.43 $727,351,923.39 $365,942,460.51 $364,405,309.04 66.62%
General Operations $409,569,935.68 $153,579.28 $409,723,514.96 $277,395,871.61 $132,174,064.07 $132,327,643.35 67.70%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$144,570,664.00 $5,541.00 $144,576,205.00 $76,040,950.95 $68,529,713.05 $68,535,254.05 52.60%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$134,459,477.33 $37,100.00 $134,496,577.33 $122,750,873.90 $11,708,603.43 $11,745,703.43 91.27%

Total Unrestricted $4,968,142,022.48 ($554,952.19) $4,967,587,070.29 $3,753,996,899.44 $1,214,145,123.04 $1,213,590,170.85 75.57%
Gifts $773,515,159.45 $7,874.00 $773,523,033.45 $229,635,214.47 $543,879,944.98 $543,887,818.98 29.69%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$181,626,177.00 ($718,951.00) $180,907,226.00 $243,789,282.70 ($62,163,105.70) ($62,882,056.70) 134.76%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$955,141,336.45 ($711,077.00) $954,430,259.45 $473,424,497.17 $481,716,839.28 $481,005,762.28 49.60%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$587,984,411.00 ($1,431,004.00) $586,553,407.00 $510,507,671.20 $77,476,739.80 $76,045,735.80 87.04%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$218,222,859.00 $16,062.00 $218,238,921.00 $123,265,697.11 $94,957,161.89 $94,973,223.89 56.48%

Trust Funds $37,498,166.00 $0.00 $37,498,166.00 $26,688,209.66 $10,809,956.34 $10,809,956.34 71.17%
Other Appropriated Funds $3,170,000.00 $0.00 $3,170,000.00 $3,785,839.86 ($615,839.86) ($615,839.86) 119.43%
GPR: Miscellaneous $56,153,177.01 $1,741,876.86 $57,895,053.87 $15,124,441.24 $41,028,735.77 $42,770,612.63 26.12%
GPR: Debt Service $202,653,600.00 $0.00 $202,653,600.00 $63,940,206.52 $138,713,393.48 $138,713,393.48 31.55%
Total Restricted $2,060,823,549.46 ($384,142.14) $2,060,439,407.32 $1,216,736,562.76 $844,086,986.70 $843,702,844.56 59.05%
Total Revenue $7,028,965,571.94 ($939,094.33) $7,028,026,477.61 $4,970,733,462.20 $2,058,232,109.74 $2,057,293,015.41 70.73%

Expenses
Salaries $3,215,963,166.00 ($4,154,061.41) $3,211,809,104.59 $1,712,164,649.27 $1,503,798,516.73 $1,499,644,455.32 53.31%
Fringe Benefits $1,141,308,258.77 ($1,369,113.92) $1,139,939,144.85 $631,104,710.88 $510,203,547.89 $508,834,433.97 55.36%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$4,357,271,424.77 ($5,523,175.33) $4,351,748,249.44 $2,343,269,360.15 $2,014,002,064.62 $2,008,478,889.29 53.85%

Supplies $1,464,312,912.41 $3,761,213.33 $1,468,074,125.74 $936,677,807.52 $527,635,104.89 $531,396,318.22 63.80%
Capital $182,620,981.32 ($1,974,324.75) $180,646,656.57 $137,450,095.28 $45,170,886.04 $43,196,561.29 76.09%
Financial Aid $578,783,742.63 $386,985.69 $579,170,728.32 $344,518,555.90 $234,265,186.73 $234,652,172.42 59.48%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$487,962,330.80 ($113,181.87) $487,849,148.93 $139,026,018.64 $348,936,312.16 $348,823,130.29 28.50%

Total Expense $7,070,951,391.93 ($3,462,482.93) $7,067,488,909.00 $3,900,941,837.49 $3,170,009,554.44 $3,166,547,071.51 55.20%

Revenue Minus Expense ($41,985,819.99) $2,523,388.60 ($39,462,431.39) $1,069,791,624.71 ($1,111,777,444.70) ($1,109,254,056.10)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UW University of Wisconsin System Consolidated
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$1,197,927,026.57 $189,619.00 $1,197,927,026.57 $687,738,403.45 $510,188,623.12 $510,188,623.12 57.41%

Tuition and Fees $1,988,320,535.00 $596,360.00 $1,988,916,895.00 $1,862,718,876.14 $125,601,658.86 $126,198,018.86 93.65%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $3,186,247,561.57 $785,979.00 $3,186,843,921.57 $2,550,457,279.59 $635,790,281.98 $636,386,641.98 80.03%
Total Revenue $3,186,247,561.57 $785,979.00 $3,186,843,921.57 $2,550,457,279.59 $635,790,281.98 $636,386,641.98 80.03%

Expenses
Salaries $1,874,355,366.00 ($1,211,461.32) $1,873,143,904.68 $950,022,769.38 $924,332,596.62 $923,121,135.30 50.72%
Fringe Benefits $728,345,083.13 ($270,743.97) $728,074,339.16 $357,319,603.70 $371,025,479.43 $370,754,735.46 49.08%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$2,602,700,449.13 ($1,482,205.29) $2,601,218,243.84 $1,307,342,373.08 $1,295,358,076.05 $1,293,875,870.76 50.26%

Supplies $354,099,748.86 $2,592,046.29 $356,691,795.15 $176,088,477.96 $178,011,270.90 $180,603,317.19 49.37%
Capital $40,997,242.14 ($108,853.00) $40,888,389.14 $22,559,844.64 $18,437,397.50 $18,328,544.50 55.17%
Financial Aid $208,831,619.00 $0.00 $208,831,619.00 $132,432,945.52 $76,398,673.48 $76,398,673.48 63.42%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$14,733,230.00 $0.00 $14,733,230.00 $7,514,585.58 $7,218,644.42 $7,218,644.42 51.00%

Total Expense $3,221,362,289.13 $1,000,988.00 $3,222,363,277.13 $1,645,938,226.78 $1,575,424,062.35 $1,576,425,050.35 51.08%

Revenue Minus Expense ($35,114,727.56) ($215,009.00) ($35,519,355.56) $904,519,052.81 ($939,633,780.37) ($940,038,408.37)

Variance

2



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UW University of Wisconsin System Consolidated
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $1,093,294,383.90 ($1,537,151.47) $1,091,757,232.43 $727,351,923.39 $365,942,460.51 $364,405,309.04 66.62%
Total Revenue $1,093,294,383.90 ($1,537,151.47) $1,091,757,232.43 $727,351,923.39 $365,942,460.51 $364,405,309.04 66.62%

Expenses
Salaries $338,698,229.00 ($165,543.61) $338,532,685.39 $165,137,703.17 $173,560,525.83 $173,394,982.22 48.78%
Fringe Benefits $106,712,459.68 ($48,525.92) $106,663,933.76 $52,946,411.69 $53,766,047.99 $53,717,522.07 49.64%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$445,410,688.68 ($214,069.53) $445,196,619.15 $218,084,114.86 $227,326,573.82 $227,112,504.29 48.99%

Supplies $430,440,291.00 $43,662.35 $430,483,953.35 $211,793,347.33 $218,646,943.67 $218,690,606.02 49.20%
Capital $29,273,620.00 ($239,971.75) $29,033,648.25 $24,382,273.19 $4,891,346.81 $4,651,375.06 83.98%
Financial Aid $27,097,379.24 $0.00 $27,097,379.24 ($173,644.73) $27,271,023.97 $27,271,023.97 (0.64%)
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$179,706,587.70 ($113,139.87) $179,593,447.83 $54,970,688.82 $124,735,898.88 $124,622,759.01 30.61%

Total Expense $1,111,928,566.62 ($523,518.80) $1,111,405,047.82 $509,056,779.47 $602,871,787.15 $602,348,268.35 45.80%

Revenue Minus Expense ($18,634,182.72) ($1,013,632.67) ($19,647,815.39) $218,295,143.92 ($236,929,326.64) ($237,942,959.31)

Variance

3



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWEAU University of Wisconsin Eau Claire
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$44,671,857.09 ($18,377.00) $44,653,480.09 $27,764,552.34 $16,907,304.75 $16,888,927.75 62.18%

Tuition and Fees $85,560,601.00 $23,000.00 $85,583,601.00 $79,764,102.21 $5,796,498.79 $5,819,498.79 93.20%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $130,232,458.09 $4,623.00 $130,237,081.09 $107,528,654.55 $22,703,803.54 $22,708,426.54 82.56%
Auxiliary Enterprises $56,678,018.00 ($50,000.00) $56,628,018.00 $39,506,190.59 $17,171,827.41 $17,121,827.41 69.76%
General Operations $7,700,829.00 ($24,356.00) $7,676,473.00 $22,529,087.39 ($14,828,258.39) ($14,852,614.39) 293.48%
Other Unrestricted Program 
Revenue

$515,400.00 0.00 $515,400.00 $364,449.70 $150,950.30 $150,950.30 70.71%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$435,772.00 $100.00 $435,872.00 $184,416.28 $251,355.72 $251,455.72 42.31%

Total Unrestricted $195,562,477.09 ($69,633.00) $195,492,844.09 $170,112,798.51 $25,449,678.58 $25,380,045.58 87.02%
Gifts $2,450,298.00 0.00 $2,450,298.00 $2,294,980.26 $155,317.74 $155,317.74 93.66%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$1,673,113.00 0.00 $1,673,113.00 $414,131.53 $1,258,981.47 $1,258,981.47 24.75%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$4,123,411.00 0.00 $4,123,411.00 $2,709,111.79 $1,414,299.21 $1,414,299.21 65.70%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$2,246,496.00 0.00 $2,246,496.00 $2,190,852.94 $55,643.06 $55,643.06 97.52%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$13,448,929.00 0.00 $13,448,929.00 $6,551,439.06 $6,897,489.94 $6,897,489.94 48.71%

Trust Funds $2,524.00 0.00 $2,524.00 $12,715.24 ($10,191.24) ($10,191.24) 503.77%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $560,871.15 ($560,871.15) ($560,871.15) 0.00%
GPR: Miscellaneous $96,335.00 $115,238.71 $211,573.71 $76,090.58 $20,244.42 $135,483.13 35.96%
GPR: Debt Service $7,239,900.00 0.00 $7,239,900.00 0.00 $7,239,900.00 $7,239,900.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $27,157,595.00 $115,238.71 $27,272,833.71 $12,101,080.76 $15,056,514.24 $15,171,752.95 44.37%
Total Revenue $222,720,072.09 $45,605.71 $222,765,677.80 $182,213,879.27 $40,506,192.82 $40,551,798.53 81.80%

Expenses
Salaries $97,661,335.00 $454,716.16 $98,116,051.16 $50,126,727.00 $47,534,608.00 $47,989,324.16 51.09%
Fringe Benefits $40,518,310.50 $141,992.88 $40,660,303.38 $23,147,395.47 $17,370,915.03 $17,512,907.91 56.93%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$138,179,645.50 $596,709.04 $138,776,354.54 $73,274,122.47 $64,905,523.03 $65,502,232.07 52.80%

Supplies $47,402,392.98 ($594,814.95) $46,807,578.03 $22,934,635.23 $24,467,757.75 $23,872,942.80 49.00%
Capital $5,060,040.00 $30,000.00 $5,090,040.00 $4,453,788.25 $606,251.75 $636,251.75 87.50%
Financial Aid $16,553,697.00 $11,572.62 $16,565,269.62 $10,001,405.64 $6,552,291.36 $6,563,863.98 60.38%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$18,009,509.00 0.00 $18,009,509.00 $3,591,882.35 $14,417,626.65 $14,417,626.65 19.94%

Total Expense $225,205,284.48 $43,466.71 $225,248,751.19 $114,255,833.94 $110,949,450.54 $110,992,917.25 50.72%

Revenue Minus Expense ($2,485,212.39) $2,139.00 ($2,483,073.39) $67,958,045.33 ($70,443,257.72) ($70,441,118.72)

Variance

4



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWEAU University of Wisconsin Eau Claire
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy   GPR: General OperationsTuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$44,671,857.09 ($18,377.00) $44,653,480.09 $27,764,552.34 $16,907,304.75 $16,888,927.75 62.18%

Tuition and Fees $85,560,601.00 $23,000.00 $85,583,601.00 $79,764,102.21 $5,796,498.79 $5,819,498.79 93.20%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $130,232,458.09 $4,623.00 $130,237,081.09 $107,528,654.55 $22,703,803.54 $22,708,426.54 82.56%
Total Revenue $130,232,458.09 $4,623.00 $130,237,081.09 $107,528,654.55 $22,703,803.54 $22,708,426.54 82.56%

Expenses
Salaries $76,919,474.00 $411,882.35 $77,331,356.35 $39,532,757.12 $37,386,716.88 $37,798,599.23 51.12%
Fringe Benefits $33,117,955.84 $123,078.84 $33,241,034.68 $17,660,294.16 $15,457,661.68 $15,580,740.52 53.13%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$110,037,429.84 $534,961.19 $110,572,391.03 $57,193,051.28 $52,844,378.56 $53,379,339.75 51.72%

Supplies $12,874,164.75 ($559,338.19) $12,314,826.56 $5,161,562.60 $7,712,602.15 $7,153,263.96 41.91%
Capital $1,381,561.00 $0.00 $1,381,561.00 $1,146,288.90 $235,272.10 $235,272.10 82.97%
Financial Aid $4,067,082.00 $6,000.00 $4,073,082.00 $2,563,928.66 $1,503,153.34 $1,509,153.34 62.95%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$500,191.00 0.00 $500,191.00 $234,863.14 $265,327.86 $265,327.86 46.95%

Total Expense $128,860,428.59 ($18,377.00) $128,842,051.59 $66,299,694.58 $62,560,734.01 $62,542,357.01 51.46%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,372,029.50 $23,000.00 $1,395,029.50 $41,228,959.97 ($39,856,930.47) ($39,833,930.47)

Variance

5



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWEAU University of Wisconsin Eau Claire
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue

Auxiliary Enterprises $56,678,018.00 ($50,000.00) $56,628,018.00 $39,506,190.59 $17,171,827.41 $17,121,827.41 69.76%
Total Revenue $56,678,018.00 ($50,000.00) $56,628,018.00 $39,506,190.59 $17,171,827.41 $17,121,827.41 69.76%

Expenses
Salaries $10,271,321.00 ($21,000.00) $10,250,321.00 $4,982,768.47 $5,288,552.53 $5,267,552.53 48.61%
Fringe Benefits $3,533,813.85 0.00 $3,533,813.85 $1,753,083.47 $1,780,730.38 $1,780,730.38 49.61%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$13,805,134.85 ($21,000.00) $13,784,134.85 $6,735,851.94 $7,069,282.91 $7,048,282.91 48.87%

Supplies $32,490,348.23 ($55,000.00) $32,435,348.23 $12,014,982.18 $20,475,366.05 $20,420,366.05 37.04%
Capital $3,068,618.00 $30,000.00 $3,098,618.00 $2,865,834.68 $202,783.32 $232,783.32 92.49%
Financial Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 ($3,850.00) $3,850.00 $3,850.00 0.00%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$9,974,418.00 0.00 $9,974,418.00 $485,250.00 $9,489,168.00 $9,489,168.00 4.86%

Total Expense $59,338,519.08 ($46,000.00) $59,292,519.08 $22,098,068.80 $37,240,450.28 $37,194,450.28 37.27%

Revenue Minus Expense ($2,660,501.08) ($4,000.00) ($2,664,501.08) $17,408,121.79 ($20,068,622.87) ($20,072,622.87)

Variance

6



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWGBY University of Wisconsin Green Bay
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$33,083,651.05 $212,116.09 $33,295,767.14 $19,277,384.94 $13,806,266.11 $14,018,382.20 57.90%

Tuition and Fees $57,654,828.00 $0.00 $57,654,828.00 $56,162,514.82 $1,492,313.18 $1,492,313.18 97.41%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $90,738,479.05 $212,116.09 $90,950,595.14 $75,439,899.76 $15,298,579.29 $15,510,695.38 82.95%
Auxiliary Enterprises $27,027,116.10 $0.00 $27,027,116.10 $29,604,182.97 ($2,577,066.87) ($2,577,066.87) 109.54%
General Operations $5,826,603.00 $0.00 $5,826,603.00 $4,931,512.87 $895,090.13 $895,090.13 84.64%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$1,319,640.00 $0.00 $1,319,640.00 $2,152,955.13 ($833,315.13) ($833,315.13) 163.15%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$694,021.00 0.00 $694,021.00 $697,423.41 ($3,402.41) ($3,402.41) 100.49%

Total Unrestricted $125,605,859.15 $212,116.09 $125,817,975.24 $112,825,974.14 $12,779,885.01 $12,992,001.10 89.67%
Gifts $4,796,599.00 0.00 $4,796,599.00 $2,885,559.68 $1,911,039.32 $1,911,039.32 60.16%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$1,296,237.00 0.00 $1,296,237.00 $1,715,730.74 ($419,493.74) ($419,493.74) 132.36%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$6,092,836.00 0.00 $6,092,836.00 $4,601,290.42 $1,491,545.58 $1,491,545.58 75.52%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$6,184,777.00 0.00 $6,184,777.00 $2,846,318.18 $3,338,458.82 $3,338,458.82 46.02%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$13,085,000.00 0.00 $13,085,000.00 $8,059,953.57 $5,025,046.43 $5,025,046.43 61.60%

Trust Funds $20,000.00 0.00 $20,000.00 $7,909.09 $12,090.91 $12,090.91 39.55%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 $15,533.00 $15,533.00 $47,242.23 ($47,242.23) ($31,709.23) 304.14%
GPR: Miscellaneous $111,058.00 $463,483.35 $574,541.35 $154,802.77 ($43,744.77) $419,738.58 26.94%
GPR: Debt Service $4,094,100.00 0.00 $4,094,100.00 0.00 $4,094,100.00 $4,094,100.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $29,587,771.00 $479,016.35 $30,066,787.35 $15,717,516.26 $13,870,254.74 $14,349,271.09 52.28%
Total Revenue $155,193,630.15 $691,132.44 $155,884,762.59 $128,543,490.40 $26,650,139.75 $27,341,272.19 82.46%

Expenses
Salaries $65,798,773.00 $265,477.71 $66,064,250.71 $33,929,557.30 $31,869,215.70 $32,134,693.41 51.36%
Fringe Benefits $27,526,475.63 $109,028.60 $27,635,504.23 $14,872,303.86 $12,654,171.77 $12,763,200.37 53.82%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$93,325,248.63 $374,506.31 $93,699,754.94 $48,801,861.16 $44,523,387.47 $44,897,893.78 52.08%

Supplies $33,416,071.89 $227,067.36 $33,643,139.25 $17,875,345.27 $15,540,726.62 $15,767,793.98 53.13%
Capital $2,065,012.00 $0.00 $2,065,012.00 $1,246,735.09 $818,276.91 $818,276.91 60.37%
Financial Aid $18,998,822.58 $89,558.77 $19,088,381.35 $13,257,861.54 $5,740,961.04 $5,830,519.81 69.46%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$8,948,539.70 $0.00 $8,948,539.70 $197,874.44 $8,750,665.26 $8,750,665.26 2.21%

Total Expense $156,753,694.80 $691,132.44 $157,444,827.24 $81,379,677.50 $75,374,017.30 $76,065,149.74 51.69%

Revenue Minus Expense ($1,560,064.65) $0.00 ($1,560,064.65) $47,163,812.90 ($48,723,877.55) ($48,723,877.55)

Variance

7



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWGBY University of Wisconsin Green Bay
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$33,083,651.05 $212,116.09 $33,295,767.14 $19,277,384.94 $13,806,266.11 $14,018,382.20 57.90%

Tuition and Fees $57,654,828.00 $0.00 $57,654,828.00 $56,162,514.82 $1,492,313.18 $1,492,313.18 97.41%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $90,738,479.05 $212,116.09 $90,950,595.14 $75,439,899.76 $15,298,579.29 $15,510,695.38 82.95%
Total Revenue $90,738,479.05 $212,116.09 $90,950,595.14 $75,439,899.76 $15,298,579.29 $15,510,695.38 82.95%

Expenses
Salaries $48,920,699.00 $61,989.00 $48,982,688.00 $24,901,219.71 $24,019,479.29 $24,081,468.29 50.84%
Fringe Benefits $21,501,744.64 $26,779.44 $21,528,524.08 $11,265,288.30 $10,236,456.34 $10,263,235.78 52.33%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$70,422,443.64 $88,768.44 $70,511,212.08 $36,166,508.01 $34,255,935.63 $34,344,704.07 51.29%

Supplies $13,366,275.45 $104,419.65 $13,470,695.10 $5,628,924.73 $7,737,350.72 $7,841,770.37 41.79%
Capital $781,309.00 $0.00 $781,309.00 $852,373.69 ($71,064.69) ($71,064.69) 109.10%
Financial Aid $3,105,112.00 $18,928.00 $3,124,040.00 $3,290,412.56 ($185,300.56) ($166,372.56) 105.33%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$406,518.00 $0.00 $406,518.00 $20,792.79 $385,725.21 $385,725.21 5.11%

Total Expense $88,081,658.09 $212,116.09 $88,293,774.18 $45,959,011.78 $42,122,646.31 $42,334,762.40 52.05%

Revenue Minus Expense $2,656,820.96 $0.00 $2,656,820.96 $29,480,887.98 ($26,824,067.02) ($26,824,067.02)

Variance

8



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWGBY University of Wisconsin Green Bay
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $27,027,116.10 $0.00 $27,027,116.10 $29,604,182.97 ($2,577,066.87) ($2,577,066.87) 109.54%
General Operations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Revenue $27,027,116.10 $0.00 $27,027,116.10 $29,604,182.97 ($2,577,066.87) ($2,577,066.87) 109.54%

Expenses
Salaries $9,964,018.00 0.00 $9,964,018.00 $4,686,113.34 $5,277,904.66 $5,277,904.66 47.03%
Fringe Benefits $3,388,326.09 0.00 $3,388,326.09 $1,703,136.46 $1,685,189.63 $1,685,189.63 50.26%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$13,352,344.09 0.00 $13,352,344.09 $6,389,249.80 $6,963,094.29 $6,963,094.29 47.85%

Supplies $11,248,536.39 $0.00 $11,248,536.39 $8,390,817.66 $2,857,718.73 $2,857,718.73 74.59%
Capital $874,302.00 0.00 $874,302.00 $97,732.16 $776,569.84 $776,569.84 11.18%
Financial Aid $595,952.24 $0.00 $595,952.24 $87,299.09 $508,653.15 $508,653.15 14.65%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$2,411,421.70 0.00 $2,411,421.70 $134,791.91 $2,276,629.79 $2,276,629.79 5.59%

Total Expense $28,482,556.42 $0.00 $28,482,556.42 $15,099,890.62 $13,382,665.80 $13,382,665.80 53.01%

Revenue Minus Expense ($1,455,440.32) $0.00 ($1,455,440.32) $14,504,292.35 ($15,959,732.67) ($15,959,732.67)

Variance

9



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWLAC University of Wisconsin La Crosse
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$36,686,384.03 $162,402.79 $36,848,786.82 $19,476,734.57 $17,209,649.46 $17,372,052.25 52.86%

Tuition and Fees $94,494,591.00 $0.00 $94,494,591.00 $54,819,334.55 $39,675,256.45 $39,675,256.45 58.01%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $131,180,975.03 $162,402.79 $131,343,377.82 $74,296,069.12 $56,884,905.91 $57,047,308.70 56.57%
Auxiliary Enterprises $53,632,741.00 $0.00 $53,632,741.00 $30,965,129.00 $22,667,612.00 $22,667,612.00 57.74%
General Operations $2,876,646.00 $0.00 $2,876,646.00 $14,515,932.65 ($11,639,286.65) ($11,639,286.65) 504.61%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$1,159,853.00 $0.00 $1,159,853.00 $232,596.85 $927,256.15 $927,256.15 20.05%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$379,053.00 0.00 $379,053.00 $83,190.77 $295,862.23 $295,862.23 21.95%

Total Unrestricted $189,229,268.03 $162,402.79 $189,391,670.82 $120,092,918.39 $69,136,349.64 $69,298,752.43 63.41%
Gifts $873,482.00 0.00 $873,482.00 $1,339,144.43 ($465,662.43) ($465,662.43) 153.31%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$1,757,159.00 0.00 $1,757,159.00 $1,166,503.87 $590,655.13 $590,655.13 66.39%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$2,630,641.00 0.00 $2,630,641.00 $2,505,648.30 $124,992.70 $124,992.70 95.25%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$4,366,628.00 0.00 $4,366,628.00 $945,834.29 $3,420,793.71 $3,420,793.71 21.66%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$8,549,172.00 0.00 $8,549,172.00 $5,288,025.36 $3,261,146.64 $3,261,146.64 61.85%

GPR: Miscellaneous $179,392.00 $73,884.00 $253,276.00 $205,833.16 ($26,441.16) $47,442.84 81.27%
GPR: Debt Service $12,252,600.00 0.00 $12,252,600.00 0.00 $12,252,600.00 $12,252,600.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $27,978,433.00 $73,884.00 $28,052,317.00 $9,044,414.23 $18,934,018.77 $19,007,902.77 32.24%
Total Revenue $217,207,701.03 $236,286.79 $217,443,987.82 $129,137,332.62 $88,070,368.41 $88,306,655.20 59.39%

Expenses
Salaries $90,055,834.00 $31,942.13 $90,087,776.13 $43,744,362.35 $46,311,471.65 $46,343,413.78 48.56%
Fringe Benefits $36,692,083.19 $8,178.00 $36,700,261.19 $20,064,646.44 $16,627,436.75 $16,635,614.75 54.67%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$126,747,917.19 $40,120.13 $126,788,037.32 $63,809,008.79 $62,938,908.40 $62,979,028.53 50.33%

Supplies $47,646,194.96 $172,301.66 $47,818,496.62 $23,529,672.58 $24,116,522.38 $24,288,824.04 49.21%
Capital $1,884,383.00 $0.00 $1,884,383.00 $1,439,416.20 $444,966.80 $444,966.80 76.39%
Financial Aid $14,132,141.00 $23,865.00 $14,156,006.00 $6,752,591.16 $7,379,549.84 $7,403,414.84 47.70%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$23,670,068.00 0.00 $23,670,068.00 $3,638,063.20 $20,032,004.80 $20,032,004.80 15.37%

Total Expense $214,080,704.15 $236,286.79 $214,316,990.94 $99,168,751.93 $114,911,952.22 $115,148,239.01 46.27%

Revenue Minus Expense $3,126,996.88 $0.00 $3,126,996.88 $29,968,580.69 ($26,841,583.81) ($26,841,583.81)

Variance

10



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWLAC University of Wisconsin La Crosse
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$36,686,384.03 $162,402.79 $36,848,786.82 $19,476,734.57 $17,209,649.46 $17,372,052.25 52.86%

Tuition and Fees $94,494,591.00 $0.00 $94,494,591.00 $54,819,334.55 $39,675,256.45 $39,675,256.45 58.01%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $131,180,975.03 $162,402.79 $131,343,377.82 $74,296,069.12 $56,884,905.91 $57,047,308.70 56.57%
Total Revenue $131,180,975.03 $162,402.79 $131,343,377.82 $74,296,069.12 $56,884,905.91 $57,047,308.70 56.57%

Expenses
Salaries $76,844,359.00 $15,547.00 $76,859,906.00 $37,269,231.01 $39,575,127.99 $39,590,674.99 48.49%
Fringe Benefits $31,980,096.07 $6,344.00 $31,986,440.07 $16,118,844.29 $15,861,251.78 $15,867,595.78 50.39%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$108,824,455.07 $21,891.00 $108,846,346.07 $53,388,075.30 $55,436,379.77 $55,458,270.77 49.05%

Supplies $13,377,638.00 $128,021.79 $13,505,659.79 $5,410,596.27 $7,967,041.73 $8,095,063.52 40.06%
Capital $1,875,543.00 $0.00 $1,875,543.00 $955,912.48 $919,630.52 $919,630.52 50.97%
Financial Aid $5,001,347.00 $12,490.00 $5,013,837.00 $1,568,274.73 $3,433,072.27 $3,445,562.27 31.28%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$13,542.00 0.00 $13,542.00 $10,394.72 $3,147.28 $3,147.28 76.76%

Total Expense $129,092,525.07 $162,402.79 $129,254,927.86 $61,333,253.50 $67,759,271.57 $67,921,674.36 47.45%

Revenue Minus Expense $2,088,449.96 $0.00 $2,088,449.96 $12,962,815.62 ($10,874,365.66) ($10,874,365.66)

Variance

11



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWLAC University of Wisconsin La Crosse
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Tuition and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
GPR/Tuition and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Auxiliary Enterprises $53,632,741.00 $0.00 $53,632,741.00 $30,965,129.00 $22,667,612.00 $22,667,612.00 57.74%
Total Revenue $53,632,741.00 $0.00 $53,632,741.00 $30,965,129.00 $22,667,612.00 $22,667,612.00 57.74%

Expenses
Salaries $9,104,812.00 $0.00 $9,104,812.00 $4,298,559.26 $4,806,252.74 $4,806,252.74 47.21%
Fringe Benefits $3,279,145.97 $0.00 $3,279,145.97 $1,605,696.56 $1,673,449.41 $1,673,449.41 48.97%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$12,383,957.97 $0.00 $12,383,957.97 $5,904,255.82 $6,479,702.15 $6,479,702.15 47.68%

Supplies $28,421,950.96 ($6,000.00) $28,415,950.96 $13,451,117.41 $14,970,833.55 $14,964,833.55 47.34%
Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 $73,324.43 ($73,324.43) ($73,324.43) 0.00%
Financial Aid $335,321.00 $0.00 $335,321.00 $130,512.74 $204,808.26 $204,808.26 38.92%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$11,403,926.00 0.00 $11,403,926.00 $3,627,668.48 $7,776,257.52 $7,776,257.52 31.81%

Total Expense $52,545,155.93 ($6,000.00) $52,539,155.93 $23,186,878.88 $29,358,277.05 $29,352,277.05 44.13%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,087,585.07 $6,000.00 $1,093,585.07 $7,778,250.12 ($6,690,665.05) ($6,684,665.05)

Variance

12



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWMSN University of Wisconsin Madison
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$505,625,516.15 ($2,773,677.60) $502,851,838.55 $370,485,508.98 $135,140,007.17 $132,366,329.57 73.68%

Tuition and Fees $1,111,636,248.00 $0.00 $1,111,636,248.00 $1,155,823,731.77 ($44,187,483.77) ($44,187,483.77) 103.97%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $1,617,261,764.15 ($2,773,677.60) $1,614,488,086.55 $1,526,309,240.75 $90,952,523.40 $88,178,845.80 94.54%
Auxiliary Enterprises $559,151,712.00 $0.00 $559,151,712.00 $355,524,881.20 $203,626,830.80 $203,626,830.80 63.58%
General Operations $313,771,495.68 $0.00 $313,771,495.68 $187,658,806.06 $126,112,689.62 $126,112,689.62 59.81%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$126,121,653.00 0.00 $126,121,653.00 $71,273,193.01 $54,848,459.99 $54,848,459.99 56.51%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$120,000,000.00 $0.00 $120,000,000.00 $112,584,601.65 $7,415,398.35 $7,415,398.35 93.82%

Total Unrestricted $2,736,306,624.83 ($2,773,677.60) $2,733,532,947.23 $2,253,350,722.67 $482,955,902.16 $480,182,224.56 82.43%
Gifts $729,179,632.00 $0.00 $729,179,632.00 $196,238,199.54 $532,941,432.46 $532,941,432.46 26.91%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$155,982,890.00 $0.00 $155,982,890.00 $225,729,390.86 ($69,746,500.86) ($69,746,500.86) 144.71%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$885,162,522.00 $0.00 $885,162,522.00 $421,967,590.40 $463,194,931.60 $463,194,931.60 47.67%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$502,072,757.00 0.00 $502,072,757.00 $464,851,830.40 $37,220,926.60 $37,220,926.60 92.59%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$61,570,057.00 0.00 $61,570,057.00 $36,565,229.26 $25,004,827.74 $25,004,827.74 59.39%

Trust Funds $34,907,218.00 $0.00 $34,907,218.00 $14,538,352.25 $20,368,865.75 $20,368,865.75 41.65%
Other Appropriated Funds $1,619,600.00 0.00 $1,619,600.00 $2,233,333.13 ($613,733.13) ($613,733.13) 137.89%
GPR: Miscellaneous $24,081,385.01 $638,729.96 $24,720,114.97 $13,505,857.83 $10,575,527.18 $11,214,257.14 54.64%
GPR: Debt Service $77,769,100.00 0.00 $77,769,100.00 0.00 $77,769,100.00 $77,769,100.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $1,587,182,639.01 $638,729.96 $1,587,821,368.97 $953,662,193.27 $633,520,445.74 $634,159,175.70 60.06%
Total Revenue $4,323,489,263.84 ($2,134,947.64) $4,321,354,316.20 $3,207,012,915.94 $1,116,476,347.90 $1,114,341,400.26 74.21%

Expenses
Salaries $2,092,153,198.00 $1,062,346.89 $2,093,215,544.89 $1,165,461,927.93 $926,691,270.07 $927,753,616.96 55.68%
Fringe Benefits $641,628,130.39 $345,684.34 $641,973,814.73 $393,638,924.34 $247,989,206.05 $248,334,890.39 61.32%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$2,733,781,328.39 $1,408,031.23 $2,735,189,359.62 $1,559,100,852.27 $1,174,680,476.12 $1,176,088,507.35 57.00%

Supplies $898,806,348.83 ($1,797,111.04) $897,009,237.79 $655,234,109.73 $243,572,239.10 $241,775,128.06 73.05%
Capital $148,221,261.32 ($1,635,000.00) $146,586,261.32 $100,756,691.30 $47,464,570.02 $45,829,570.02 68.74%
Financial Aid $332,435,606.05 ($110,867.83) $332,324,738.22 $195,551,506.47 $136,884,099.58 $136,773,231.75 58.84%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$250,182,843.10 $0.00 $250,182,843.10 $37,060,045.95 $213,122,797.15 $213,122,797.15 14.81%

Total Expense $4,363,427,387.69 ($2,134,947.64) $4,361,292,440.05 $2,547,703,205.72 $1,815,724,181.97 $1,813,589,234.33 58.42%

Revenue Minus Expense ($39,938,123.85) $0.00 ($39,938,123.85) $659,309,710.22 ($699,247,834.07) ($699,247,834.07)

Variance

13



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)

Company UWMSN University of Wisconsin Madison

Period 2026 - Dec

Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue

GPR: General Program 
Operations

$505,625,516.15 ($2,773,677.60) $502,851,838.55 $370,485,508.98 $135,140,007.17 $132,366,329.57 73.68%

Tuition and Fees $1,111,636,248.00 $0.00 $1,111,636,248.00 $1,155,823,731.77 ($44,187,483.77) ($44,187,483.77) 103.97%

GPR/Tuition and Fees $1,617,261,764.15 ($2,773,677.60) $1,614,488,086.55 $1,526,309,240.75 $90,952,523.40 $88,178,845.80 94.54%

Total Revenue $1,617,261,764.15 ($2,773,677.60) $1,614,488,086.55 $1,526,309,240.75 $90,952,523.40 $88,178,845.80 94.54%

Expenses

Salaries $1,031,467,436.00 $354,325.99 $1,031,821,761.99 $530,853,135.20 $500,614,300.80 $500,968,626.79 51.45%

Fringe Benefits $322,618,532.15 $304,678.61 $322,923,210.76 $183,126,405.42 $139,492,126.73 $139,796,805.34 56.71%

Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$1,354,085,968.15 $659,004.60 $1,354,744,972.75 $713,979,540.62 $640,106,427.53 $640,765,432.13 52.70%

Supplies $145,217,613.33 ($3,432,682.20) $141,784,931.13 $94,978,319.14 $50,239,294.19 $46,806,611.99 66.99%

Capital $25,858,398.14 $0.00 $25,858,398.14 $11,354,278.16 $14,504,119.98 $14,504,119.98 43.91%

Financial Aid $148,687,978.00 $0.00 $148,687,978.00 $97,877,992.48 $50,809,985.52 $50,809,985.52 65.83%

Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$6,063,500.00 0.00 $6,063,500.00 $2,633,585.30 $3,429,914.70 $3,429,914.70 43.43%

Total Expense $1,679,913,457.62 ($2,773,677.60) $1,677,139,780.02 $920,823,715.70 $759,089,741.92 $756,316,064.32 54.90%

Revenue Minus Expense ($62,651,693.47) $0.00 ($62,651,693.47) $605,485,525.05 ($668,137,218.52) ($668,137,218.52)

Variance

14



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWMSN University of Wisconsin Madison
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $559,151,712.00 $0.00 $559,151,712.00 $355,524,881.20 $203,626,830.80 $203,626,830.80 63.58%
Total Revenue $559,151,712.00 $0.00 $559,151,712.00 $355,524,881.20 $203,626,830.80 $203,626,830.80 63.58%

Expenses
Salaries $204,520,098.00 $0.00 $204,520,098.00 $100,639,988.26 $103,880,109.74 $103,880,109.74 49.21%
Fringe Benefits $60,842,921.91 $0.00 $60,842,921.91 $30,256,349.16 $30,586,572.75 $30,586,572.75 49.73%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$265,363,019.91 $0.00 $265,363,019.91 $130,896,337.42 $134,466,682.49 $134,466,682.49 49.33%

Supplies $183,450,057.00 $0.00 $183,450,057.00 $91,826,753.57 $91,623,303.43 $91,623,303.43 50.06%
Capital $13,817,044.00 $0.00 $13,817,044.00 $12,050,524.76 $1,766,519.24 $1,766,519.24 87.21%
Financial Aid $24,174,500.00 0.00 $24,174,500.00 ($1,284,557.63) $25,459,057.63 $25,459,057.63 (5.31%)
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$81,025,112.00 $0.00 $81,025,112.00 $33,616,920.42 $47,408,191.58 $47,408,191.58 41.49%

Total Expense $567,829,732.91 $0.00 $567,829,732.91 $267,105,978.54 $300,723,754.37 $300,723,754.37 47.04%

Revenue Minus Expense ($8,678,020.91) $0.00 ($8,678,020.91) $88,418,902.66 ($97,096,923.57) ($97,096,923.57)

Variance

15



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWMIL University of Wisconsin Milwaukee
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$148,282,036.05 $25,997.30 $148,308,033.35 $80,748,300.11 $67,533,735.94 $67,559,733.24 54.45%

Tuition and Fees $206,026,924.00 $0.00 $206,026,924.00 $200,429,957.48 $5,596,966.52 $5,596,966.52 97.28%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $354,308,960.05 $25,997.30 $354,334,957.35 $281,178,257.59 $73,130,702.46 $73,156,699.76 79.35%
Auxiliary Enterprises $106,895,236.00 0.00 $106,895,236.00 $90,337,688.94 $16,557,547.06 $16,557,547.06 84.51%
General Operations $26,512,991.00 0.00 $26,512,991.00 $11,569,619.26 $14,943,371.74 $14,943,371.74 43.64%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$4,004,600.00 0.00 $4,004,600.00 $2,214,610.98 $1,789,989.02 $1,789,989.02 55.30%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$8,200,000.33 $0.00 $8,200,000.33 $3,912,525.93 $4,287,474.40 $4,287,474.40 47.71%

Total Unrestricted $499,921,787.38 $25,997.30 $499,947,784.68 $389,212,702.70 $110,709,084.68 $110,735,081.98 77.85%
Gifts $23,897,914.45 $0.00 $23,897,914.45 $13,345,946.19 $10,551,968.26 $10,551,968.26 55.85%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$7,446,577.00 $0.00 $7,446,577.00 $5,709,297.32 $1,737,279.68 $1,737,279.68 76.67%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$31,344,491.45 $0.00 $31,344,491.45 $19,055,243.51 $12,289,247.94 $12,289,247.94 60.79%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$36,894,359.00 $0.00 $36,894,359.00 $18,249,212.35 $18,645,146.65 $18,645,146.65 49.46%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$41,069,000.00 0.00 $41,069,000.00 $23,115,235.11 $17,953,764.89 $17,953,764.89 56.28%

Trust Funds $557,886.00 0.00 $557,886.00 $664,297.35 ($106,411.35) ($106,411.35) 119.07%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $311,372.70 ($311,372.70) ($311,372.70) 0.00%
GPR: Miscellaneous $835,427.00 $695,012.83 $1,530,439.83 $688,316.33 $147,110.67 $842,123.50 44.98%
GPR: Debt Service $27,609,900.00 0.00 $27,609,900.00 0.00 $27,609,900.00 $27,609,900.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $138,311,063.45 $695,012.83 $139,006,076.28 $62,083,677.35 $76,227,386.10 $76,922,398.93 44.66%
Total Revenue $638,232,850.83 $721,010.13 $638,953,860.96 $451,296,380.05 $186,936,470.78 $187,657,480.91 70.63%

Expenses
Salaries $281,429,706.00 ($1,231,862.74) $280,197,843.26 $138,454,661.26 $142,975,044.74 $141,743,182.00 49.41%
Fringe Benefits $103,133,159.77 ($399,146.45) $102,734,013.32 $56,484,031.21 $46,649,128.56 $46,249,982.11 54.98%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$384,562,865.77 ($1,631,009.19) $382,931,856.58 $194,938,692.47 $189,624,173.30 $187,993,164.11 50.91%

Supplies $125,772,033.00 $2,518,228.64 $128,290,261.64 $60,234,265.03 $65,537,767.97 $68,055,996.61 46.95%
Capital $6,916,164.00 ($169,853.00) $6,746,311.00 $5,379,589.82 $1,536,574.18 $1,366,721.18 79.74%
Financial Aid $80,350,111.00 $3,643.68 $80,353,754.68 $46,972,396.93 $33,377,714.07 $33,381,357.75 58.46%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$42,335,085.00 0.00 $42,335,085.00 $5,480,916.74 $36,854,168.26 $36,854,168.26 12.95%

Total Expense $639,936,258.77 $721,010.13 $640,657,268.90 $313,005,860.99 $326,930,397.78 $327,651,407.91 48.86%

Revenue Minus Expense ($1,703,407.94) $0.00 ($1,703,407.94) $138,290,519.06 ($139,993,927.00) ($139,993,927.00)

Variance

16



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWMIL University of Wisconsin Milwaukee
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$148,282,036.05 $25,997.30 $148,308,033.35 $80,748,300.11 $67,533,735.94 $67,559,733.24 54.45%

Tuition and Fees $206,026,924.00 $0.00 $206,026,924.00 $200,429,957.48 $5,596,966.52 $5,596,966.52 97.28%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $354,308,960.05 $25,997.30 $354,334,957.35 $281,178,257.59 $73,130,702.46 $73,156,699.76 79.35%
Total Revenue $354,308,960.05 $25,997.30 $354,334,957.35 $281,178,257.59 $73,130,702.46 $73,156,699.76 79.35%

Expenses
Salaries $212,311,932.00 ($1,430,442.98) $210,881,489.02 $104,714,407.88 $107,597,524.12 $106,167,081.14 49.66%
Fringe Benefits $80,925,704.46 ($507,121.77) $80,418,582.69 $39,188,951.94 $41,736,752.52 $41,229,630.75 48.73%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$293,237,636.46 ($1,937,564.75) $291,300,071.71 $143,903,359.82 $149,334,276.64 $147,396,711.89 49.40%

Supplies $29,126,347.00 $2,138,415.05 $31,264,762.05 $19,563,084.73 $9,563,262.27 $11,701,677.32 62.57%
Capital $4,651,837.00 ($179,353.00) $4,472,484.00 $2,377,376.99 $2,274,460.01 $2,095,107.01 53.16%
Financial Aid $19,125,309.00 $4,500.00 $19,129,809.00 $10,556,411.69 $8,568,897.31 $8,573,397.31 55.18%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$4,132,757.00 0.00 $4,132,757.00 $1,763,695.28 $2,369,061.72 $2,369,061.72 42.68%

Total Expense $350,273,886.46 $25,997.30 $350,299,883.76 $178,163,928.51 $172,109,957.95 $172,135,955.25 50.86%

Revenue Minus Expense $4,035,073.59 $0.00 $4,035,073.59 $103,014,329.08 ($98,979,255.49) ($98,979,255.49)

Variance

17



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWMIL University of Wisconsin Milwaukee
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $106,895,236.00 0.00 $106,895,236.00 $90,337,688.94 $16,557,547.06 $16,557,547.06 84.51%
General Operations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Revenue $106,895,236.00 0.00 $106,895,236.00 $90,337,688.94 $16,557,547.06 $16,557,547.06 84.51%

Expenses
Salaries $31,570,809.00 0.00 $31,570,809.00 $14,637,489.12 $16,933,319.88 $16,933,319.88 46.36%
Fringe Benefits $9,232,687.53 0.00 $9,232,687.53 $4,367,652.46 $4,865,035.07 $4,865,035.07 47.31%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$40,803,496.53 0.00 $40,803,496.53 $19,005,141.58 $21,798,354.95 $21,798,354.95 46.58%

Supplies $56,406,203.00 0.00 $56,406,203.00 $22,826,641.22 $33,579,561.78 $33,579,561.78 40.47%
Capital $947,827.00 0.00 $947,827.00 $2,502,748.76 ($1,554,921.76) ($1,554,921.76) 264.05%
Financial Aid $1,406,039.00 0.00 $1,406,039.00 $557,861.76 $848,177.24 $848,177.24 39.68%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$9,572,000.00 0.00 $9,572,000.00 $3,563,689.54 $6,008,310.46 $6,008,310.46 37.23%

Total Expense $109,135,565.53 0.00 $109,135,565.53 $48,456,082.86 $60,679,482.67 $60,679,482.67 44.40%

Revenue Minus Expense ($2,240,329.53) 0.00 ($2,240,329.53) $41,881,606.08 ($44,121,935.61) ($44,121,935.61)

Variance

18



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWOSH University of Wisconsin Oshkosh
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$47,655,660.04 $398,750.89 $48,054,410.93 $23,579,381.04 $24,076,279.00 $24,475,029.89 49.07%

Tuition and Fees $60,756,531.00 0.00 $60,756,531.00 $33,575,545.03 $27,180,985.97 $27,180,985.97 55.26%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $108,412,191.04 $398,750.89 $108,810,941.93 $57,154,926.07 $51,257,264.97 $51,656,015.86 52.53%
Auxiliary Enterprises $39,116,564.80 $0.00 $39,116,564.80 $27,536,469.26 $11,580,095.54 $11,580,095.54 70.40%
General Operations $7,969,177.00 0.00 $7,969,177.00 $7,323,474.12 $645,702.88 $645,702.88 91.90%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$25,000.00 0.00 $25,000.00 $16,603.01 $8,396.99 $8,396.99 66.41%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$433,500.00 0.00 $433,500.00 $352,199.26 $81,300.74 $81,300.74 81.25%

Total Unrestricted $155,956,432.84 $398,750.89 $156,355,183.73 $92,383,671.72 $63,572,761.12 $63,971,512.01 59.09%
Gifts $69,605.00 0.00 $69,605.00 $394,921.09 ($325,316.09) ($325,316.09) 567.37%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$2,000,000.00 0.00 $2,000,000.00 $1,046,804.12 $953,195.88 $953,195.88 52.34%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$2,069,605.00 0.00 $2,069,605.00 $1,441,725.21 $627,879.79 $627,879.79 69.66%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$9,553,959.00 0.00 $9,553,959.00 $5,444,445.34 $4,109,513.66 $4,109,513.66 56.99%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$11,026,655.00 0.00 $11,026,655.00 $6,579,228.94 $4,447,426.06 $4,447,426.06 59.67%

Trust Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $25,197.54 ($25,197.54) ($25,197.54) 0.00%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 $7,787.00 $7,787.00 $1,729.39 ($1,729.39) $6,057.61 22.21%
GPR: Miscellaneous $124,147.00 $366,855.92 $491,002.92 $124,134.92 $12.08 $366,868.00 25.28%
GPR: Debt Service $10,723,200.00 0.00 $10,723,200.00 0.00 $10,723,200.00 $10,723,200.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $33,497,566.00 $374,642.92 $33,872,208.92 $13,616,461.34 $19,881,104.66 $20,255,747.58 40.20%
Total Revenue $189,453,998.84 $773,393.81 $190,227,392.65 $106,000,133.06 $83,453,865.78 $84,227,259.59 55.72%

Expenses
Salaries $79,363,008.00 $309,780.00 $79,672,788.00 $38,900,417.87 $40,462,590.13 $40,772,370.13 48.83%
Fringe Benefits $33,362,998.87 $115,140.89 $33,478,139.76 $17,740,160.76 $15,622,838.11 $15,737,979.00 52.99%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$112,726,006.87 $424,920.89 $113,150,927.76 $56,640,578.63 $56,085,428.24 $56,510,349.13 50.06%

Supplies $36,757,986.00 $311,979.00 $37,069,965.00 $19,048,357.26 $17,709,628.74 $18,021,607.74 51.38%
Capital $1,045,578.00 $19,000.00 $1,064,578.00 $983,399.01 $62,178.99 $81,178.99 92.37%
Financial Aid $17,354,399.00 $17,493.92 $17,371,892.92 $9,110,439.89 $8,243,959.11 $8,261,453.03 52.44%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$20,526,603.00 $0.00 $20,526,603.00 $2,396,955.32 $18,129,647.68 $18,129,647.68 11.68%

Total Expense $188,410,572.87 $773,393.81 $189,183,966.68 $88,179,730.11 $100,230,842.76 $101,004,236.57 46.61%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,043,425.97 $0.00 $1,043,425.97 $17,820,402.95 ($16,776,976.98) ($16,776,976.98)

Variance

19



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWOSH University of Wisconsin Oshkosh
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$47,655,660.04 $398,750.89 $48,054,410.93 $23,579,381.04 $24,076,279.00 $24,475,029.89 49.07%

Tuition and Fees $60,756,531.00 0.00 $60,756,531.00 $33,575,545.03 $27,180,985.97 $27,180,985.97 55.26%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $108,412,191.04 $398,750.89 $108,810,941.93 $57,154,926.07 $51,257,264.97 $51,656,015.86 52.53%
Total Revenue $108,412,191.04 $398,750.89 $108,810,941.93 $57,154,926.07 $51,257,264.97 $51,656,015.86 52.53%

Expenses
Salaries $62,105,006.00 $137,108.00 $62,242,114.00 $30,156,230.48 $31,948,775.52 $32,085,883.52 48.45%
Fringe Benefits $26,707,002.60 $58,545.89 $26,765,548.49 $13,508,246.48 $13,198,756.12 $13,257,302.01 50.47%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$88,812,008.60 $195,653.89 $89,007,662.49 $43,664,476.96 $45,147,531.64 $45,343,185.53 49.06%

Supplies $12,801,239.00 $197,097.00 $12,998,336.00 $6,843,683.63 $5,957,555.37 $6,154,652.37 52.65%
Capital $924,978.00 0.00 $924,978.00 $609,842.05 $315,135.95 $315,135.95 65.93%
Financial Aid $4,715,587.00 $6,000.00 $4,721,587.00 $1,831,224.16 $2,884,362.84 $2,890,362.84 38.78%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$819,298.00 0.00 $819,298.00 $294,691.07 $524,606.93 $524,606.93 35.97%

Total Expense $108,073,110.60 $398,750.89 $108,471,861.49 $53,243,917.87 $54,829,192.73 $55,227,943.62 49.09%

Revenue Minus Expense $339,080.44 $0.00 $339,080.44 $3,911,008.20 ($3,571,927.76) ($3,571,927.76)

Variance

20



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWOSH University of Wisconsin Oshkosh
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $39,116,564.80 $0.00 $39,116,564.80 $27,536,469.26 $11,580,095.54 $11,580,095.54 70.40%
Total Revenue $39,116,564.80 $0.00 $39,116,564.80 $27,536,469.26 $11,580,095.54 $11,580,095.54 70.40%

Expenses
Salaries $7,947,358.00 0.00 $7,947,358.00 $3,821,644.04 $4,125,713.96 $4,125,713.96 48.09%
Fringe Benefits $2,896,225.33 0.00 $2,896,225.33 $1,461,489.19 $1,434,736.14 $1,434,736.14 50.46%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$10,843,583.33 0.00 $10,843,583.33 $5,283,133.23 $5,560,450.10 $5,560,450.10 48.72%

Supplies $18,486,305.00 $0.00 $18,486,305.00 $7,776,956.12 $10,709,348.88 $10,709,348.88 42.07%
Capital $112,500.00 0.00 $112,500.00 $121,481.34 ($8,981.34) ($8,981.34) 107.98%
Financial Aid $120,000.00 0.00 $120,000.00 $127,166.31 ($7,166.31) ($7,166.31) 105.97%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$8,984,105.00 $0.00 $8,984,105.00 $2,102,264.25 $6,881,840.75 $6,881,840.75 23.40%

Total Expense $38,546,493.33 $0.00 $38,546,493.33 $15,411,001.25 $23,135,492.08 $23,135,492.08 39.98%

Revenue Minus Expense $570,071.47 $0.00 $570,071.47 $12,125,468.01 ($11,555,396.54) ($11,555,396.54)

Variance

21



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWPKS University of Wisconsin Parkside
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$26,271,556.00 $145,149.00 $26,416,705.00 $14,678,412.22 $11,593,143.78 $11,738,292.78 55.56%

Tuition and Fees $26,208,143.00 0.00 $26,208,143.00 $27,678,377.68 ($1,470,234.68) ($1,470,234.68) 105.61%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $52,479,699.00 $145,149.00 $52,624,848.00 $42,356,789.90 $10,122,909.10 $10,268,058.10 80.49%
Auxiliary Enterprises $12,829,825.00 0.00 $12,829,825.00 $12,577,049.06 $252,775.94 $252,775.94 98.03%
General Operations $1,681,904.00 0.00 $1,681,904.00 $2,662,355.92 ($980,451.92) ($980,451.92) 158.29%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$415,110.00 0.00 $415,110.00 $100,469.59 $314,640.41 $314,640.41 24.20%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$95,000.00 0.00 $95,000.00 $63,454.30 $31,545.70 $31,545.70 66.79%

Total Unrestricted $67,501,538.00 $145,149.00 $67,646,687.00 $57,760,118.77 $9,741,419.23 $9,886,568.23 85.39%
Gifts $156,000.00 0.00 $156,000.00 $386,582.40 ($230,582.40) ($230,582.40) 247.81%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$196,218.00 0.00 $196,218.00 $558,612.85 ($362,394.85) ($362,394.85) 284.69%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$352,218.00 0.00 $352,218.00 $945,195.25 ($592,977.25) ($592,977.25) 268.36%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$1,523,428.00 0.00 $1,523,428.00 $733,109.92 $790,318.08 $790,318.08 48.12%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$8,132,780.00 0.00 $8,132,780.00 $3,982,996.08 $4,149,783.92 $4,149,783.92 48.97%

Trust Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $24,463.14 ($24,463.14) ($24,463.14) 0.00%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 $6,455.00 $6,455.00 0.00 0.00 $6,455.00 0.00%
GPR: Miscellaneous $63,936.00 $63,620.00 $127,556.00 $32,031.99 $31,904.01 $95,524.01 25.11%
GPR: Debt Service $8,623,000.00 0.00 $8,623,000.00 0.00 $8,623,000.00 $8,623,000.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $18,695,362.00 $70,075.00 $18,765,437.00 $5,717,796.38 $12,977,565.62 $13,047,640.62 30.47%
Total Revenue $86,196,900.00 $215,224.00 $86,412,124.00 $63,477,915.15 $22,718,984.85 $22,934,208.85 73.46%

Expenses
Salaries $33,796,281.00 $123,190.00 $33,919,471.00 $16,239,801.48 $17,556,479.52 $17,679,669.52 47.88%
Fringe Benefits $13,448,073.40 $36,977.00 $13,485,050.40 $6,932,006.96 $6,516,066.44 $6,553,043.44 51.41%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$47,244,354.40 $160,167.00 $47,404,521.40 $23,171,808.44 $24,072,545.96 $24,232,712.96 48.88%

Supplies $14,749,837.33 $40,602.00 $14,790,439.33 $8,049,900.39 $6,699,936.94 $6,740,538.94 54.43%
Capital $714,300.00 0.00 $714,300.00 $462,980.63 $251,319.37 $251,319.37 64.82%
Financial Aid $10,186,988.00 $14,455.00 $10,201,443.00 $11,651,127.77 ($1,464,139.77) ($1,449,684.77) 114.21%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$12,951,219.00 0.00 $12,951,219.00 $709,349.86 $12,241,869.14 $12,241,869.14 5.48%

Total Expense $85,846,698.73 $215,224.00 $86,061,922.73 $44,045,167.09 $41,801,531.64 $42,016,755.64 51.18%

Revenue Minus Expense $350,201.27 $0.00 $350,201.27 $19,432,748.06 ($19,082,546.79) ($19,082,546.79)

Variance

22



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWPKS University of Wisconsin Parkside
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. Actual 
Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$26,271,556.00 $145,149.00 $26,416,705.00 $14,678,412.22 $11,593,143.78 $11,738,292.78 55.56%

Tuition and Fees $26,208,143.00 0.00 $26,208,143.00 $27,678,377.68 ($1,470,234.68) ($1,470,234.68) 105.61%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $52,479,699.00 $145,149.00 $52,624,848.00 $42,356,789.90 $10,122,909.10 $10,268,058.10 80.49%
Total Revenue $52,479,699.00 $145,149.00 $52,624,848.00 $42,356,789.90 $10,122,909.10 $10,268,058.10 80.49%

Expenses
Salaries $30,215,121.00 $80,322.00 $30,295,443.00 $14,720,042.59 $15,495,078.41 $15,575,400.41 48.59%
Fringe Benefits $12,267,448.22 $32,290.00 $12,299,738.22 $6,226,364.99 $6,041,083.23 $6,073,373.23 50.62%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$42,482,569.22 $112,612.00 $42,595,181.22 $20,946,407.58 $21,536,161.64 $21,648,773.64 49.18%

Supplies $6,523,126.33 $24,537.00 $6,547,663.33 $4,617,788.80 $1,905,337.53 $1,929,874.53 70.53%
Capital $275,000.00 0.00 $275,000.00 $262,718.87 $12,281.13 $12,281.13 95.53%
Financial Aid $1,929,472.00 $8,000.00 $1,937,472.00 $829,594.30 $1,099,877.70 $1,107,877.70 42.82%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$645,623.00 0.00 $645,623.00 $155,624.83 $489,998.17 $489,998.17 24.10%

Total Expense $51,855,790.55 $145,149.00 $52,000,939.55 $26,812,134.38 $25,043,656.17 $25,188,805.17 51.56%

Revenue Minus Expense $623,908.45 $0.00 $623,908.45 $15,544,655.52 ($14,920,747.07) ($14,920,747.07)

Variance

23



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWPKS University of Wisconsin Parkside
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $12,829,825.00 0.00 $12,829,825.00 $12,577,049.06 $252,775.94 $252,775.94 98.03%
Total Revenue $12,829,825.00 0.00 $12,829,825.00 $12,577,049.06 $252,775.94 $252,775.94 98.03%

Expenses
Salaries $1,558,360.00 0.00 $1,558,360.00 $661,584.76 $896,775.24 $896,775.24 42.45%
Fringe Benefits $511,506.80 0.00 $511,506.80 $232,413.96 $279,092.84 $279,092.84 45.44%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$2,069,866.80 0.00 $2,069,866.80 $893,998.72 $1,175,868.08 $1,175,868.08 43.19%

Supplies $6,189,278.00 0.00 $6,189,278.00 $2,222,289.75 $3,966,988.25 $3,966,988.25 35.91%
Capital $418,300.00 0.00 $418,300.00 $1,299.16 $417,000.84 $417,000.84 0.31%
Financial Aid $216,000.00 0.00 $216,000.00 $3,000.00 $213,000.00 $213,000.00 1.39%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$3,662,596.00 0.00 $3,662,596.00 $553,725.03 $3,108,870.97 $3,108,870.97 15.12%

Total Expense $12,556,040.80 0.00 $12,556,040.80 $3,674,312.66 $8,881,728.14 $8,881,728.14 29.26%

Revenue Minus Expense $273,784.20 0.00 $273,784.20 $8,902,736.40 ($8,628,952.20) ($8,628,952.20)

Variance

24



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWPLT University of Wisconsin Platteville
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$35,902,372.04 $192,913.20 $36,095,285.24 $17,686,799.61 $18,215,572.43 $18,408,485.63 49.00%

Tuition and Fees $51,356,914.00 $188,439.00 $51,545,353.00 $55,258,721.37 ($3,901,807.37) ($3,713,368.37) 107.20%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $87,259,286.04 $381,352.20 $87,640,638.24 $72,945,520.98 $14,313,765.06 $14,695,117.26 83.23%
Auxiliary Enterprises $35,737,315.00 $0.00 $35,737,315.00 $24,062,065.65 $11,675,249.35 $11,675,249.35 67.33%
General Operations $7,602,355.00 $118,288.00 $7,720,643.00 $3,239,649.74 $4,362,705.26 $4,480,993.26 41.96%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$70,400.00 $5,541.00 $75,941.00 $45,927.21 $24,472.79 $30,013.79 60.48%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$120,647.00 0.00 $120,647.00 $64,018.05 $56,628.95 $56,628.95 53.06%

Total Unrestricted $130,790,003.04 $505,181.20 $131,295,184.24 $100,357,181.63 $30,432,821.41 $30,938,002.61 76.44%
Gifts $1,052,870.00 0.00 $1,052,870.00 $1,067,788.11 ($14,918.11) ($14,918.11) 101.42%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$723,479.00 ($718,951.00) $4,528.00 $781,156.74 ($57,677.74) ($776,628.74) 17,251.69%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$1,776,349.00 ($718,951.00) $1,057,398.00 $1,848,944.85 ($72,595.85) ($791,546.85) 174.86%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$1,451,691.00 ($1,362,191.00) $89,500.00 $761,239.33 $690,451.67 ($671,739.33) 850.55%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$9,031,441.00 0.00 $9,031,441.00 $4,639,848.38 $4,391,592.62 $4,391,592.62 51.37%

Trust Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $72,425.35 ($72,425.35) ($72,425.35) 0.00%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
GPR: Miscellaneous $130,210.00 $71,843.11 $202,053.11 $87,344.91 $42,865.09 $114,708.20 43.23%
GPR: Debt Service $8,958,800.00 0.00 $8,958,800.00 0.00 $8,958,800.00 $8,958,800.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $21,348,491.00 ($2,009,298.89) $19,339,192.11 $7,409,802.82 $13,938,688.18 $11,929,389.29 38.32%
Total Revenue $152,138,494.04 ($1,504,117.69) $150,634,376.35 $107,766,984.45 $44,371,509.59 $42,867,391.90 71.54%

Expenses
Salaries $58,996,922.00 ($238,224.73) $58,758,697.27 $28,967,811.52 $30,029,110.48 $29,790,885.75 49.30%
Fringe Benefits $23,151,891.44 ($91,242.66) $23,060,648.78 $12,489,200.68 $10,662,690.76 $10,571,448.10 54.16%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$82,148,813.44 ($329,467.39) $81,819,346.05 $41,457,012.20 $40,691,801.24 $40,362,333.85 50.67%

Supplies $29,246,304.00 ($393,063.00) $28,853,241.00 $14,033,787.92 $15,212,516.08 $14,819,453.08 48.64%
Capital $4,176,257.00 $70,500.00 $4,246,757.00 $3,268,957.02 $907,299.98 $977,799.98 76.98%
Financial Aid $18,143,004.00 ($262,759.12) $17,880,244.88 $8,348,630.37 $9,794,373.63 $9,531,614.51 46.69%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$16,847,928.00 0.00 $16,847,928.00 $2,034,702.67 $14,813,225.33 $14,813,225.33 12.08%

Total Expense $150,562,306.44 ($914,789.51) $149,647,516.93 $69,143,090.18 $81,419,216.26 $80,504,426.75 46.20%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,576,187.60 ($589,328.18) $986,859.42 $38,623,894.27 ($37,047,706.67) ($37,637,034.85)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWPLT University of Wisconsin Platteville
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$35,902,372.04 $192,913.20 $36,095,285.24 $17,686,799.61 $18,215,572.43 $18,408,485.63 49.00%

Tuition and Fees $51,356,914.00 $188,439.00 $51,545,353.00 $55,258,721.37 ($3,901,807.37) ($3,713,368.37) 107.20%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $87,259,286.04 $381,352.20 $87,640,638.24 $72,945,520.98 $14,313,765.06 $14,695,117.26 83.23%
Total Revenue $87,259,286.04 $381,352.20 $87,640,638.24 $72,945,520.98 $14,313,765.06 $14,695,117.26 83.23%

Expenses
Salaries $45,744,851.00 $315,595.00 $46,060,446.00 $22,137,328.89 $23,607,522.11 $23,923,117.11 48.06%
Fringe Benefits $18,642,355.70 $95,984.20 $18,738,339.90 $9,282,331.71 $9,360,023.99 $9,456,008.19 49.54%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$64,387,206.70 $411,579.20 $64,798,785.90 $31,419,660.60 $32,967,546.10 $33,379,125.30 48.49%

Supplies $12,491,966.00 $197,516.00 $12,689,482.00 $4,597,557.71 $7,894,408.29 $8,091,924.29 36.23%
Capital $1,537,057.00 $70,500.00 $1,607,557.00 $343,784.89 $1,193,272.11 $1,263,772.11 21.39%
Financial Aid $6,964,587.00 $3,500.00 $6,968,087.00 $3,656,809.76 $3,307,777.24 $3,311,277.24 52.48%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$838,042.00 0.00 $838,042.00 $739,510.61 $98,531.39 $98,531.39 88.24%

Total Expense $86,218,858.70 $683,095.20 $86,901,953.90 $40,757,323.57 $45,461,535.13 $46,144,630.33 46.90%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,040,427.34 ($301,743.00) $738,684.34 $32,188,197.41 ($31,147,770.07) ($31,449,513.07)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWPLT University of Wisconsin Platteville
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $35,737,315.00 $0.00 $35,737,315.00 $24,062,065.65 $11,675,249.35 $11,675,249.35 67.33%
Total Revenue $35,737,315.00 $0.00 $35,737,315.00 $24,062,065.65 $11,675,249.35 $11,675,249.35 67.33%

Expenses
Salaries $9,918,390.00 $3,385.00 $9,921,775.00 $4,989,849.11 $4,928,540.89 $4,931,925.89 50.29%
Fringe Benefits $3,647,594.66 $0.00 $3,647,594.66 $1,836,805.45 $1,810,789.21 $1,810,789.21 50.36%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$13,565,984.66 $3,385.00 $13,569,369.66 $6,826,654.56 $6,739,330.10 $6,742,715.10 50.31%

Supplies $12,461,401.00 $269,538.00 $12,730,939.00 $5,858,063.82 $6,603,337.18 $6,872,875.18 46.01%
Capital $2,629,200.00 0.00 $2,629,200.00 $2,828,680.50 ($199,480.50) ($199,480.50) 107.59%
Financial Aid $50,846.00 0.00 $50,846.00 $76,753.00 ($25,907.00) ($25,907.00) 150.95%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$6,997,986.00 0.00 $6,997,986.00 0.00 $6,997,986.00 $6,997,986.00 0.00%

Total Expense $35,705,417.66 $272,923.00 $35,978,340.66 $15,590,151.88 $20,115,265.78 $20,388,188.78 43.33%

Revenue Minus Expense $31,897.34 ($272,923.00) ($241,025.66) $8,471,913.77 ($8,440,016.43) ($8,712,939.43)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWRVF University of Wisconsin River Falls
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$26,732,825.01 $49,707.40 $26,782,532.41 $13,850,025.85 $12,882,799.16 $12,932,506.56 51.71%

Tuition and Fees $42,791,602.00 0.00 $42,791,602.00 $24,403,488.86 $18,388,113.14 $18,388,113.14 57.03%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $69,524,427.01 $49,707.40 $69,574,134.41 $38,253,514.71 $31,270,912.30 $31,320,619.70 54.98%
Auxiliary Enterprises $34,463,574.00 0.00 $34,463,574.00 $18,909,387.24 $15,554,186.76 $15,554,186.76 54.87%
General Operations $2,285,681.00 0.00 $2,285,681.00 $2,090,435.30 $195,245.70 $195,245.70 91.46%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$43,835.00 0.00 $43,835.00 $221,120.86 ($177,285.86) ($177,285.86) 504.44%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$230,000.00 0.00 $230,000.00 $112,891.62 $117,108.38 $117,108.38 49.08%

Total Unrestricted $106,547,517.01 $49,707.40 $106,597,224.41 $59,587,349.73 $46,960,167.28 $47,009,874.68 55.90%
Gifts $434,922.00 0.00 $434,922.00 $300,875.21 $134,046.79 $134,046.79 69.18%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$500,000.00 0.00 $500,000.00 $550,614.58 ($50,614.58) ($50,614.58) 110.12%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$934,922.00 0.00 $934,922.00 $851,489.79 $83,432.21 $83,432.21 91.08%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$2,622,722.00 0.00 $2,622,722.00 $983,939.62 $1,638,782.38 $1,638,782.38 37.52%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$5,434,177.00 $0.00 $5,434,177.00 $3,586,471.65 $1,847,705.35 $1,847,705.35 66.00%

Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 $3,123.00 $3,123.00 $245,881.41 ($245,881.41) ($242,758.41) 7,873.24%
GPR: Miscellaneous $68,758.00 $180,850.34 $249,608.34 $110,288.70 ($41,530.70) $139,319.64 44.18%
GPR: Debt Service $9,836,200.00 0.00 $9,836,200.00 0.00 $9,836,200.00 $9,836,200.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $18,896,779.00 $183,973.34 $19,080,752.34 $5,778,782.56 $13,117,996.44 $13,301,969.78 30.29%
Total Revenue $125,444,296.01 $233,680.74 $125,677,976.75 $65,366,132.29 $60,078,163.72 $60,311,844.46 52.01%

Expenses
Salaries $49,453,731.00 $164,839.38 $49,618,570.38 $24,804,397.15 $24,649,333.85 $24,814,173.23 49.99%
Fringe Benefits $20,167,714.67 $62,591.60 $20,230,306.27 $10,715,187.27 $9,452,527.40 $9,515,119.00 52.97%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$69,621,445.67 $227,430.98 $69,848,876.65 $35,519,584.42 $34,101,861.25 $34,329,292.23 50.85%

Supplies $23,391,547.33 ($39,049.49) $23,352,497.84 $13,933,627.52 $9,457,919.81 $9,418,870.32 59.67%
Capital $1,034,186.00 0.00 $1,034,186.00 $745,938.40 $288,247.60 $288,247.60 72.13%
Financial Aid $7,477,510.00 $45,299.25 $7,522,809.25 $5,244,252.99 $2,233,257.01 $2,278,556.26 69.71%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$14,691,794.00 0.00 $14,691,794.00 $3,621,717.95 $11,070,076.05 $11,070,076.05 24.65%

Total Expense $116,216,483.00 $233,680.74 $116,450,163.74 $59,065,121.28 $57,151,361.72 $57,385,042.46 50.72%

Revenue Minus Expense $9,227,813.01 $0.00 $9,227,813.01 $6,301,011.01 $2,926,802.00 $2,926,802.00

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWRVF University of Wisconsin River Falls
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$26,732,825.01 $49,707.40 $26,782,532.41 $13,850,025.85 $12,882,799.16 $12,932,506.56 51.71%

Tuition and Fees $42,791,602.00 0.00 $42,791,602.00 $24,403,488.86 $18,388,113.14 $18,388,113.14 57.03%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $69,524,427.01 $49,707.40 $69,574,134.41 $38,253,514.71 $31,270,912.30 $31,320,619.70 54.98%
Total Revenue $69,524,427.01 $49,707.40 $69,574,134.41 $38,253,514.71 $31,270,912.30 $31,320,619.70 54.98%

Expenses
Salaries $39,124,870.00 $81,955.00 $39,206,825.00 $18,988,955.87 $20,135,914.13 $20,217,869.13 48.43%
Fringe Benefits $16,091,787.91 $37,751.40 $16,129,539.31 $8,130,724.82 $7,961,063.09 $7,998,814.49 50.41%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$55,216,657.91 $119,706.40 $55,336,364.31 $27,119,680.69 $28,096,977.22 $28,216,683.62 49.01%

Supplies $5,890,102.00 ($73,499.00) $5,816,603.00 $2,975,381.56 $2,914,720.44 $2,841,221.44 51.15%
Capital $408,006.00 0.00 $408,006.00 $350,080.09 $57,925.91 $57,925.91 85.80%
Financial Aid $1,954,257.00 $3,500.00 $1,957,757.00 $1,361,438.80 $592,818.20 $596,318.20 69.54%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$34,125.00 0.00 $34,125.00 $23,771.92 $10,353.08 $10,353.08 69.66%

Total Expense $63,503,147.91 $49,707.40 $63,552,855.31 $31,830,353.06 $31,672,794.85 $31,722,502.25 50.08%

Revenue Minus Expense $6,021,279.10 $0.00 $6,021,279.10 $6,423,161.65 ($401,882.55) ($401,882.55)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWRVF University of Wisconsin River Falls
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Auxiliary Enterprises $34,463,574.00 0.00 $34,463,574.00 $18,909,387.24 $15,554,186.76 $15,554,186.76 54.87%
Total Revenue $34,463,574.00 0.00 $34,463,574.00 $18,909,387.24 $15,554,186.76 $15,554,186.76 54.87%

Expenses
Salaries $7,292,407.00 0.00 $7,292,407.00 $4,292,501.47 $2,999,905.53 $2,999,905.53 58.86%
Fringe Benefits $2,976,191.71 0.00 $2,976,191.71 $1,526,055.13 $1,450,136.58 $1,450,136.58 51.28%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$10,268,598.71 0.00 $10,268,598.71 $5,818,556.60 $4,450,042.11 $4,450,042.11 56.66%

Supplies $15,765,388.33 0.00 $15,765,388.33 $8,319,120.51 $7,446,267.82 $7,446,267.82 52.77%
Capital $601,180.00 0.00 $601,180.00 $279,231.22 $321,948.78 $321,948.78 46.45%
Financial Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 $18,497.00 ($18,497.00) ($18,497.00) 0.00%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$4,821,469.00 0.00 $4,821,469.00 $3,593,382.02 $1,228,086.98 $1,228,086.98 74.53%

Total Expense $31,456,636.04 0.00 $31,456,636.04 $18,028,787.35 $13,427,848.69 $13,427,848.69 57.31%

Revenue Minus Expense $3,006,937.96 0.00 $3,006,937.96 $880,599.89 $2,126,338.07 $2,126,338.07

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSTP University of Wisconsin Stevens Point
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$41,605,014.04 $17,295.50 $41,622,309.54 $23,199,887.22 $18,405,126.82 $18,422,422.32 55.74%

Tuition and Fees $64,719,819.00 0.00 $64,719,819.00 $39,286,693.32 $25,433,125.68 $25,433,125.68 60.70%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $106,324,833.04 $17,295.50 $106,342,128.54 $62,486,580.54 $43,838,252.50 $43,855,548.00 58.76%
Auxiliary Enterprises $53,664,954.00 $0.00 $53,664,954.00 $29,553,695.77 $24,111,258.23 $24,111,258.23 55.07%
General Operations $8,848,383.00 0.00 $8,848,383.00 $5,341,949.30 $3,506,433.70 $3,506,433.70 60.37%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$3,516,875.00 0.00 $3,516,875.00 $1,884,156.81 $1,632,718.19 $1,632,718.19 53.57%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$352,000.00 0.00 $352,000.00 $624,496.54 ($272,496.54) ($272,496.54) 177.41%

Total Unrestricted $172,707,045.04 $17,295.50 $172,724,340.54 $99,890,878.96 $72,816,166.08 $72,833,461.58 57.83%
Gifts $4,603,245.00 0.00 $4,603,245.00 $102,062.75 $4,501,182.25 $4,501,182.25 2.22%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$2,705,743.00 0.00 $2,705,743.00 $2,345,937.09 $359,805.91 $359,805.91 86.70%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$7,308,988.00 0.00 $7,308,988.00 $2,447,999.84 $4,860,988.16 $4,860,988.16 33.49%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$5,069,438.00 0.00 $5,069,438.00 $3,093,447.36 $1,975,990.64 $1,975,990.64 61.02%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$16,178,163.00 0.00 $16,178,163.00 $8,630,563.87 $7,547,599.13 $7,547,599.13 53.35%

Trust Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $8,782.79 ($8,782.79) ($8,782.79) 0.00%
Other Appropriated Funds $395,600.00 0.00 $395,600.00 $38,688.75 $356,911.25 $356,911.25 9.78%
GPR: Miscellaneous $153,331.00 $158,296.84 $311,627.84 $128,272.34 $25,058.66 $183,355.50 41.16%
GPR: Debt Service $11,755,600.00 0.00 $11,755,600.00 0.00 $11,755,600.00 $11,755,600.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $40,861,120.00 $158,296.84 $41,019,416.84 $14,347,754.95 $26,513,365.05 $26,671,661.89 34.98%
Total Revenue $213,568,165.04 $175,592.34 $213,743,757.38 $114,238,633.91 $99,329,531.13 $99,505,123.47 53.45%

Expenses
Salaries $83,122,710.00 $116,202.76 $83,238,912.76 $42,672,700.38 $40,450,009.62 $40,566,212.38 51.27%
Fringe Benefits $34,263,615.52 $44,217.77 $34,307,833.29 $19,896,155.84 $14,367,459.68 $14,411,677.45 57.99%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$117,386,325.52 $160,420.53 $117,546,746.05 $62,568,856.22 $54,817,469.30 $54,977,889.83 53.23%

Supplies $43,767,946.00 ($4,495.44) $43,763,450.56 $18,869,428.99 $24,898,517.01 $24,894,021.57 43.12%
Capital $2,430,058.00 $11,832.25 $2,441,890.25 $2,484,405.46 ($54,347.46) ($42,515.21) 101.74%
Financial Aid $21,081,624.00 $7,835.00 $21,089,459.00 $13,842,087.68 $7,239,536.32 $7,247,371.32 65.64%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$27,936,412.00 0.00 $27,936,412.00 $5,534,833.83 $22,401,578.17 $22,401,578.17 19.81%

Total Expense $212,602,365.52 $175,592.34 $212,777,957.86 $103,299,612.18 $109,302,753.34 $109,478,345.68 48.55%

Revenue Minus Expense $965,799.52 $0.00 $965,799.52 $10,939,021.73 ($9,973,222.21) ($9,973,222.21)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSTP University of Wisconsin Stevens Point
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$41,605,014.04 $17,295.50 $41,622,309.54 $23,199,887.22 $18,405,126.82 $18,422,422.32 55.74%

Tuition and Fees $64,719,819.00 0.00 $64,719,819.00 $39,286,693.32 $25,433,125.68 $25,433,125.68 60.70%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $106,324,833.04 $17,295.50 $106,342,128.54 $62,486,580.54 $43,838,252.50 $43,855,548.00 58.76%
Total Revenue $106,324,833.04 $17,295.50 $106,342,128.54 $62,486,580.54 $43,838,252.50 $43,855,548.00 58.76%

Expenses
Salaries $57,391,188.00 $34,142.00 $57,425,330.00 $30,324,868.76 $27,066,319.24 $27,100,461.24 52.81%
Fringe Benefits $25,026,889.41 $16,193.00 $25,043,082.41 $13,538,872.67 $11,488,016.74 $11,504,209.74 54.06%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$82,418,077.41 $50,335.00 $82,468,412.41 $43,863,741.43 $38,554,335.98 $38,604,670.98 53.19%

Supplies $14,733,428.00 ($37,289.50) $14,696,138.50 $3,235,516.39 $11,497,911.61 $11,460,622.11 22.02%
Capital $1,391,058.00 0.00 $1,391,058.00 $783,097.76 $607,960.24 $607,960.24 56.30%
Financial Aid $5,051,733.00 $4,250.00 $5,055,983.00 $4,568,126.01 $483,606.99 $487,856.99 90.35%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$799,556.00 0.00 $799,556.00 $217,842.89 $581,713.11 $581,713.11 27.25%

Total Expense $104,393,852.41 $17,295.50 $104,411,147.91 $52,668,324.48 $51,725,527.93 $51,742,823.43 50.44%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,930,980.63 $0.00 $1,930,980.63 $9,818,256.06 ($7,887,275.43) ($7,887,275.43)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSTP University of Wisconsin Stevens Point
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $53,664,954.00 $0.00 $53,664,954.00 $29,553,695.77 $24,111,258.23 $24,111,258.23 55.07%
Total Revenue $53,664,954.00 $0.00 $53,664,954.00 $29,553,695.77 $24,111,258.23 $24,111,258.23 55.07%

Expenses
Salaries $15,841,188.00 $0.00 $15,841,188.00 $7,480,073.12 $8,361,114.88 $8,361,114.88 47.22%
Fringe Benefits $5,834,690.77 $0.00 $5,834,690.77 $2,948,889.47 $2,885,801.30 $2,885,801.30 50.54%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$21,675,878.77 $0.00 $21,675,878.77 $10,428,962.59 $11,246,916.18 $11,246,916.18 48.11%

Supplies $19,847,299.00 $0.00 $19,847,299.00 $9,417,638.22 $10,429,660.78 $10,429,660.78 47.45%
Capital $526,550.00 0.00 $526,550.00 $757,005.58 ($230,455.58) ($230,455.58) 143.77%
Financial Aid $35,500.00 0.00 $35,500.00 $34,925.00 $575.00 $575.00 98.38%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$13,362,806.00 0.00 $13,362,806.00 $866,140.39 $12,496,665.61 $12,496,665.61 6.48%

Total Expense $55,448,033.77 $0.00 $55,448,033.77 $21,504,671.78 $33,943,361.99 $33,943,361.99 38.78%

Revenue Minus Expense ($1,783,079.77) $0.00 ($1,783,079.77) $8,049,023.99 ($9,832,103.76) ($9,832,103.76)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSTO University of Wisconsin Stout
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$33,593,987.01 ($24,717.48) $33,569,269.53 $18,951,565.79 $14,642,421.22 $14,617,703.74 56.46%

Tuition and Fees $58,422,847.00 $384,921.00 $58,807,768.00 $54,348,864.21 $4,073,982.79 $4,458,903.79 92.42%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $92,016,834.01 $360,203.52 $92,377,037.53 $73,300,430.00 $18,716,404.01 $19,076,607.53 79.35%
Auxiliary Enterprises $44,667,994.00 ($1,487,151.47) $43,180,842.53 $27,533,839.61 $17,134,154.39 $15,647,002.92 63.76%
General Operations $12,748,320.00 $59,647.28 $12,807,967.28 $8,988,232.79 $3,760,087.21 $3,819,734.49 70.18%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$334,132.00 0.00 $334,132.00 $98,531.11 $235,600.89 $235,600.89 29.49%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$325,930.00 $37,000.00 $362,930.00 $263,956.95 $61,973.05 $98,973.05 72.73%

Total Unrestricted $150,093,210.01 ($1,030,300.67) $149,062,909.34 $110,184,990.46 $39,908,219.55 $38,877,918.88 73.92%
Gifts $3,915,529.00 $7,874.00 $3,923,403.00 $1,595,457.54 $2,320,071.46 $2,327,945.46 40.67%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$621,464.00 0.00 $621,464.00 $929,676.49 ($308,212.49) ($308,212.49) 149.59%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$4,536,993.00 $7,874.00 $4,544,867.00 $2,525,134.03 $2,011,858.97 $2,019,732.97 55.56%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$3,952,797.00 ($68,813.00) $3,883,984.00 $2,015,771.23 $1,937,025.77 $1,868,212.77 51.90%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$8,771,777.00 $16,062.00 $8,787,839.00 $5,461,440.70 $3,310,336.30 $3,326,398.30 62.15%

Trust Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $18,433.65 ($18,433.65) ($18,433.65) 0.00%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 $9,828.00 $9,828.00 $236,547.59 ($236,547.59) ($226,719.59) 2,406.87%
GPR: Miscellaneous $93,958.00 $262,260.58 $356,218.58 $1,015,768.79 ($921,810.79) ($659,550.21) 285.15%
GPR: Debt Service $9,803,500.00 0.00 $9,803,500.00 0.00 $9,803,500.00 $9,803,500.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $27,159,025.00 $227,211.58 $27,386,236.58 $11,273,095.99 $15,885,929.01 $16,113,140.59 41.16%
Total Revenue $177,252,235.01 ($803,089.09) $176,449,145.92 $121,458,086.45 $55,794,148.56 $54,991,059.47 68.83%

Expenses
Salaries $74,938,848.00 ($1,739,626.23) $73,199,221.77 $38,180,506.57 $36,758,341.43 $35,018,715.20 52.16%
Fringe Benefits $32,018,233.71 ($757,189.19) $31,261,044.52 $18,082,252.92 $13,935,980.79 $13,178,791.60 57.84%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$106,957,081.71 ($2,496,815.42) $104,460,266.29 $56,262,759.49 $50,694,322.22 $48,197,506.80 53.86%

Supplies $32,248,440.00 $162,929.21 $32,411,369.21 $14,259,346.34 $17,989,093.66 $18,152,022.87 43.99%
Capital $7,023,923.00 ($269,971.75) $6,753,951.25 $4,526,014.17 $2,497,908.83 $2,227,937.08 67.01%
Financial Aid $11,220,694.00 $34,435.04 $11,255,129.04 $6,539,617.72 $4,681,076.28 $4,715,511.32 58.10%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$18,981,209.00 ($113,181.87) $18,868,027.13 $2,857,037.74 $16,124,171.26 $16,010,989.39 15.14%

Total Expense $176,431,347.71 ($2,682,604.79) $173,748,742.92 $84,444,775.46 $91,986,572.25 $89,303,967.46 48.60%

Revenue Minus Expense $820,887.30 $1,879,515.70 $2,700,403.00 $37,013,310.99 ($36,192,423.69) ($34,312,907.99)

Variance

34



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSTO University of Wisconsin Stout
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Hierarchy Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$33,593,987.01 ($24,717.48) $33,569,269.53 $18,951,565.79 $14,642,421.22 $14,617,703.74 56.46%

Tuition and Fees $58,422,847.00 $384,921.00 $58,807,768.00 $54,348,864.21 $4,073,982.79 $4,458,903.79 92.42%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $92,016,834.01 $360,203.52 $92,377,037.53 $73,300,430.00 $18,716,404.01 $19,076,607.53 79.35%
Total Revenue $92,016,834.01 $360,203.52 $92,377,037.53 $73,300,430.00 $18,716,404.01 $19,076,607.53 79.35%

Expenses
Salaries $51,752,536.00 $4,881.00 $51,757,417.00 $26,410,044.71 $25,342,491.29 $25,347,372.29 51.03%
Fringe Benefits $23,049,230.45 $4,376.00 $23,053,606.45 $12,348,044.86 $10,701,185.59 $10,705,561.59 53.56%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$74,801,766.45 $9,257.00 $74,811,023.45 $38,758,089.57 $36,043,676.88 $36,052,933.88 51.81%

Supplies $12,020,409.00 $283,212.52 $12,303,621.52 $5,939,282.80 $6,081,126.20 $6,364,338.72 48.27%
Capital $1,201,181.00 $0.00 $1,201,181.00 $446,291.93 $754,889.07 $754,889.07 37.15%
Financial Aid $2,073,983.00 $4,000.00 $2,077,983.00 $610,413.59 $1,463,569.41 $1,467,569.41 29.38%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$339,204.00 $0.00 $339,204.00 $88,664.29 $250,539.71 $250,539.71 26.14%

Total Expense $90,436,543.45 $296,469.52 $90,733,012.97 $45,842,742.18 $44,593,801.27 $44,890,270.79 50.52%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,580,290.56 $63,734.00 $1,644,024.56 $27,457,687.82 ($25,877,397.26) ($25,813,663.26)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSTO University of Wisconsin Stout
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $44,667,994.00 ($1,487,151.47) $43,180,842.53 $27,533,839.61 $17,134,154.39 $15,647,002.92 63.76%
Total Revenue $44,667,994.00 ($1,487,151.47) $43,180,842.53 $27,533,839.61 $17,134,154.39 $15,647,002.92 63.76%

Expenses
Salaries $12,628,170.00 ($147,928.61) $12,480,241.39 $6,252,255.24 $6,375,914.76 $6,227,986.15 50.10%
Fringe Benefits $4,771,027.95 ($48,525.92) $4,722,502.03 $2,444,634.64 $2,326,393.31 $2,277,867.39 51.77%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$17,399,197.95 ($196,454.53) $17,202,743.42 $8,696,889.88 $8,702,308.07 $8,505,853.54 50.56%

Supplies $13,544,137.00 ($164,875.65) $13,379,261.35 $7,248,651.51 $6,295,485.49 $6,130,609.84 54.18%
Capital $5,249,604.00 ($269,971.75) $4,979,632.25 $2,143,186.66 $3,106,417.34 $2,836,445.59 43.04%
Financial Aid $72,971.00 0.00 $72,971.00 $35,100.00 $37,871.00 $37,871.00 48.10%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$8,767,711.00 ($113,139.87) $8,654,571.13 $120,582.00 $8,647,129.00 $8,533,989.13 1.39%

Total Expense $45,033,620.95 ($744,441.80) $44,289,179.15 $18,244,410.05 $26,789,210.90 $26,044,769.10 41.19%

Revenue Minus Expense ($365,626.95) ($742,709.67) ($1,108,336.62) $9,289,429.56 ($9,655,056.51) ($10,397,766.18)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSUP University of Wisconsin Superior
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$22,512,189.03 $60,401.00 $22,572,590.03 $12,031,089.96 $10,481,099.07 $10,541,500.07 53.30%

Tuition and Fees $23,928,970.00 0.00 $23,928,970.00 $14,952,949.92 $8,976,020.08 $8,976,020.08 62.49%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $46,441,159.03 $60,401.00 $46,501,560.03 $26,984,039.88 $19,457,119.15 $19,517,520.15 58.03%
Auxiliary Enterprises $8,107,283.00 0.00 $8,107,283.00 $5,397,232.18 $2,710,050.82 $2,710,050.82 66.57%
General Operations $1,565,000.00 0.00 $1,565,000.00 $965,506.11 $599,493.89 $599,493.89 61.69%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$310,000.00 0.00 $310,000.00 $186,783.33 $123,216.67 $123,216.67 60.25%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$600,000.00 0.00 $600,000.00 $304,286.54 $295,713.46 $295,713.46 50.71%

Total Unrestricted $57,023,442.03 $60,401.00 $57,083,843.03 $33,837,848.04 $23,185,593.99 $23,245,994.99 59.28%
Gifts $470,066.00 0.00 $470,066.00 $734,240.72 ($264,174.72) ($264,174.72) 156.20%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$342,288.00 0.00 $342,288.00 $381,319.23 ($39,031.23) ($39,031.23) 111.40%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$812,354.00 0.00 $812,354.00 $1,115,559.95 ($303,205.95) ($303,205.95) 137.32%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$5,900,000.00 0.00 $5,900,000.00 $3,422,112.31 $2,477,887.69 $2,477,887.69 58.00%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$3,844,385.00 0.00 $3,844,385.00 $1,812,190.96 $2,032,194.04 $2,032,194.04 47.14%

Trust Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 $156,609.78 ($156,609.78) ($156,609.78) 0.00%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 $7,246.00 $7,246.00 $13,876.71 ($13,876.71) ($6,630.71) 191.51%
GPR: Miscellaneous $46,738.00 $29,574.16 $76,312.16 $27,900.85 $18,837.15 $48,411.31 36.56%
GPR: Debt Service $4,530,100.00 0.00 $4,530,100.00 0.00 $4,530,100.00 $4,530,100.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $15,133,577.00 $36,820.16 $15,170,397.16 $6,548,250.56 $8,585,326.44 $8,622,146.60 43.16%
Total Revenue $72,157,019.03 $97,221.16 $72,254,240.19 $40,386,098.60 $31,770,920.43 $31,868,141.59 55.89%

Expenses
Salaries $28,707,604.00 $25,727.54 $28,733,331.54 $15,338,305.57 $13,369,298.43 $13,395,025.97 53.38%
Fringe Benefits $11,322,423.65 $9,995.78 $11,332,419.43 $6,759,632.05 $4,562,791.60 $4,572,787.38 59.65%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$40,030,027.65 $35,723.32 $40,065,750.97 $22,097,937.62 $17,932,090.03 $17,967,813.35 55.15%

Supplies $20,370,936.09 $45,534.00 $20,416,470.09 $12,529,705.11 $7,841,230.98 $7,886,764.98 61.37%
Capital $246,600.00 $5,000.00 $251,600.00 $314,293.82 ($67,693.82) ($62,693.82) 124.92%
Financial Aid $4,466,932.00 $10,963.84 $4,477,895.84 $2,311,506.34 $2,155,425.66 $2,166,389.50 51.62%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$8,584,234.00 0.00 $8,584,234.00 $2,159,400.67 $6,424,833.33 $6,424,833.33 25.16%

Total Expense $73,698,729.74 $97,221.16 $73,795,950.90 $39,412,843.56 $34,285,886.18 $34,383,107.34 53.41%

Revenue Minus Expense ($1,541,710.71) $0.00 ($1,541,710.71) $973,255.04 ($2,514,965.75) ($2,514,965.75)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSUP University of Wisconsin Superior
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy GPR: General Operations Tuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$22,512,189.03 $60,401.00 $22,572,590.03 $12,031,089.96 $10,481,099.07 $10,541,500.07 53.30%

Tuition and Fees $23,928,970.00 0.00 $23,928,970.00 $14,952,949.92 $8,976,020.08 $8,976,020.08 62.49%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $46,441,159.03 $60,401.00 $46,501,560.03 $26,984,039.88 $19,457,119.15 $19,517,520.15 58.03%
Total Revenue $46,441,159.03 $60,401.00 $46,501,560.03 $26,984,039.88 $19,457,119.15 $19,517,520.15 58.03%

Expenses
Salaries $24,107,974.00 $28,474.00 $24,136,448.00 $13,190,474.49 $10,917,499.51 $10,945,973.51 54.65%
Fringe Benefits $9,790,540.08 $11,247.00 $9,801,787.08 $5,572,715.68 $4,217,824.40 $4,229,071.40 56.85%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$33,898,514.08 $39,721.00 $33,938,235.08 $18,763,190.17 $15,135,323.91 $15,175,044.91 55.29%

Supplies $9,732,551.00 $20,680.00 $9,753,231.00 $6,263,167.50 $3,469,383.50 $3,490,063.50 64.22%
Capital $6,600.00 0.00 $6,600.00 $134,506.69 ($127,906.69) ($127,906.69) 2,037.98%
Financial Aid $784,194.00 0.00 $784,194.00 $214,545.34 $569,648.66 $569,648.66 27.36%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$41,377.00 0.00 $41,377.00 $38,024.73 $3,352.27 $3,352.27 91.90%

Total Expense $44,463,236.08 $60,401.00 $44,523,637.08 $25,413,434.43 $19,049,801.65 $19,110,202.65 57.08%

Revenue Minus Expense $1,977,922.95 $0.00 $1,977,922.95 $1,570,605.45 $407,317.50 $407,317.50

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWSUP University of Wisconsin Superior
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $8,107,283.00 0.00 $8,107,283.00 $5,397,232.18 $2,710,050.82 $2,710,050.82 66.57%
Total Revenue $8,107,283.00 0.00 $8,107,283.00 $5,397,232.18 $2,710,050.82 $2,710,050.82 66.57%

Expenses
Salaries $1,488,880.00 0.00 $1,488,880.00 $652,030.20 $836,849.80 $836,849.80 43.79%
Fringe Benefits $437,022.98 0.00 $437,022.98 $166,331.52 $270,691.46 $270,691.46 38.06%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$1,925,902.98 0.00 $1,925,902.98 $818,361.72 $1,107,541.26 $1,107,541.26 42.49%

Supplies $5,190,178.09 0.00 $5,190,178.09 $2,824,642.98 $2,365,535.11 $2,365,535.11 54.42%
Capital $140,000.00 0.00 $140,000.00 $365.08 $139,634.92 $139,634.92 0.26%
Financial Aid $8,000.00 0.00 $8,000.00 0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$4,012,757.00 0.00 $4,012,757.00 $1,846,367.39 $2,166,389.61 $2,166,389.61 46.01%

Total Expense $11,276,838.07 0.00 $11,276,838.07 $5,489,737.17 $5,787,100.90 $5,787,100.90 48.68%

Revenue Minus Expense ($3,169,555.07) 0.00 ($3,169,555.07) ($92,504.99) ($3,077,050.08) ($3,077,050.08)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWWTW University of Wisconsin Whitewater
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$39,069,960.01 $75,914.00 $39,145,874.01 $22,101,141.05 $16,968,818.96 $17,044,732.96 56.46%

Tuition and Fees $104,762,517.00 $0.00 $104,762,517.00 $61,422,476.11 $43,340,040.89 $43,340,040.89 58.63%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $143,832,477.01 $75,914.00 $143,908,391.01 $83,523,617.16 $60,308,859.85 $60,384,773.85 58.04%
Auxiliary Enterprises $60,407,601.00 $0.00 $60,407,601.00 $35,346,358.72 $25,061,242.28 $25,061,242.28 58.51%
General Operations $5,749,894.00 0.00 $5,749,894.00 $2,673,150.50 $3,076,743.50 $3,076,743.50 46.49%
Other Unrestricted 
Program Revenue

$64,800.00 0.00 $64,800.00 $47,963.60 $16,836.40 $16,836.40 74.02%

Federal Indirect Cost 
Reimbursement

$378,554.00 0.00 $378,554.00 $45,575.29 $332,978.71 $332,978.71 12.04%

Total Unrestricted $210,433,326.01 $75,914.00 $210,509,240.01 $121,636,665.27 $88,796,660.74 $88,872,574.74 57.78%
Gifts $1,504,997.00 0.00 $1,504,997.00 $571,877.63 $933,119.37 $933,119.37 38.00%
Nonfederal Grants and 
Contracts

$748,727.00 0.00 $748,727.00 $1,358,532.17 ($609,805.17) ($609,805.17) 181.45%

Gifts and Nonfederal 
Grants and Contracts

$2,253,724.00 0.00 $2,253,724.00 $1,930,409.80 $323,314.20 $323,314.20 85.65%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts

$2,976,151.00 0.00 $2,976,151.00 $1,562,202.86 $1,413,948.14 $1,413,948.14 52.49%

Other Restricted Program 
Revenue

$18,081,323.00 0.00 $18,081,323.00 $8,993,074.17 $9,088,248.83 $9,088,248.83 49.74%

Trust Funds $71,000.00 0.00 $71,000.00 $59,958.71 $11,041.29 $11,041.29 84.45%
Other Appropriated Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 ($1,500.00) $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
GPR: Miscellaneous $240,247.00 $48,340.41 $288,587.41 $119,013.73 $121,233.27 $169,573.68 41.24%
GPR: Debt Service $9,457,600.00 $0.00 $9,457,600.00 0.00 $9,457,600.00 $9,457,600.00 0.00%
Total Restricted $33,080,045.00 $48,340.41 $33,128,385.41 $12,663,159.27 $20,416,885.73 $20,465,226.14 38.22%
Total Revenue $243,513,371.01 $124,254.41 $243,637,625.42 $134,299,824.54 $109,213,546.47 $109,337,800.88 55.12%

Expenses
Salaries $102,182,900.00 $65,887.32 $102,248,787.32 $49,981,082.14 $52,201,817.86 $52,267,705.18 48.88%
Fringe Benefits $37,052,725.23 $17,197.13 $37,069,922.36 $20,031,057.44 $17,021,667.79 $17,038,864.92 54.04%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$139,235,625.23 $83,084.45 $139,318,709.68 $70,012,139.58 $69,223,485.65 $69,306,570.10 50.25%

Supplies $53,357,810.00 $37,432.68 $53,395,242.68 $25,290,281.35 $28,067,528.65 $28,104,961.33 47.36%
Capital $1,603,209.00 $0.00 $1,603,209.00 $1,057,619.80 $545,589.20 $545,589.20 65.97%
Financial Aid $24,102,500.00 $3,737.28 $24,106,237.28 $14,435,065.40 $9,667,434.60 $9,671,171.88 59.88%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$24,296,887.00 0.00 $24,296,887.00 $4,419,132.94 $19,877,754.06 $19,877,754.06 18.19%

Total Expense $242,596,031.23 $124,254.41 $242,720,285.64 $115,214,239.07 $127,381,792.16 $127,506,046.57 47.47%

Revenue Minus Expense $917,339.78 $0.00 $917,339.78 $19,085,585.47 ($18,168,245.69) ($18,168,245.69)

Variance

40



Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWWTW University of Wisconsin Whitewater
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy   GPR: General OperationsTuition L3

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
GPR: General Program 
Operations

$39,069,960.01 $75,914.00 $39,145,874.01 $22,101,141.05 $16,968,818.96 $17,044,732.96 56.46%

Tuition and Fees $104,762,517.00 $0.00 $104,762,517.00 $61,422,476.11 $43,340,040.89 $43,340,040.89 58.63%
GPR/Tuition and Fees $143,832,477.01 $75,914.00 $143,908,391.01 $83,523,617.16 $60,308,859.85 $60,384,773.85 58.04%
Total Revenue $143,832,477.01 $75,914.00 $143,908,391.01 $83,523,617.16 $60,308,859.85 $60,384,773.85 58.04%

Expenses
Salaries $82,160,256.00 $59,387.32 $82,219,643.32 $40,540,337.24 $41,619,918.76 $41,679,306.08 49.31%
Fringe Benefits $30,926,822.72 $15,600.00 $30,942,422.72 $15,195,936.56 $15,730,886.16 $15,746,486.16 49.11%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$113,087,078.72 $74,987.32 $113,162,066.04 $55,736,273.80 $57,350,804.92 $57,425,792.24 49.25%

Supplies $21,184,711.00 $926.68 $21,185,637.68 $7,888,305.94 $13,296,405.06 $13,297,331.74 37.23%
Capital $704,714.00 $0.00 $704,714.00 $396,599.19 $308,114.81 $308,114.81 56.28%
Financial Aid $4,885,773.00 0.00 $4,885,773.00 $3,494,157.44 $1,391,615.56 $1,391,615.56 71.52%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$99,497.00 0.00 $99,497.00 $53,124.01 $46,372.99 $46,372.99 53.39%

Total Expense $139,961,773.72 $75,914.00 $140,037,687.72 $67,568,460.38 $72,393,313.34 $72,469,227.34 48.25%

Revenue Minus Expense $3,870,703.29 $0.00 $3,870,703.29 $15,955,156.78 ($12,084,453.49) ($12,084,453.49)

Variance
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Budget to Actuals for Universities of Wisconsin (UW)
Company UWWTW University of Wisconsin Whitewater
Period 2026 - Dec
Budget Structure UW All Funds Operating Budget
Fund Hierarchy Auxiliary Enterprises

Revenue & Expense by 
Category

BOR Approved Budget Budget Amendments Current Budget YTD Actuals BOR Approved vs. Actual 
Variance

Current Budget vs. 
Actual Variance

% of Current Budget

Revenue
Auxiliary Enterprises $60,407,601.00 $0.00 $60,407,601.00 $35,346,358.72 $25,061,242.28 $25,061,242.28 58.51%
Total Revenue $60,407,601.00 $0.00 $60,407,601.00 $35,346,358.72 $25,061,242.28 $25,061,242.28 58.51%

Expenses
Salaries $15,074,075.00 0.00 $15,074,075.00 $7,090,215.83 $7,983,859.17 $7,983,859.17 47.04%
Fringe Benefits $4,816,011.65 0.00 $4,816,011.65 $2,399,583.10 $2,416,428.55 $2,416,428.55 49.83%
Total Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits

$19,890,086.65 0.00 $19,890,086.65 $9,489,798.93 $10,400,287.72 $10,400,287.72 47.71%

Supplies $27,910,163.00 $0.00 $27,910,163.00 $14,840,443.91 $13,069,719.09 $13,069,719.09 53.17%
Capital $888,495.00 0.00 $888,495.00 $660,858.86 $227,636.14 $227,636.14 74.38%
Financial Aid $82,250.00 0.00 $82,250.00 $43,648.00 $38,602.00 $38,602.00 53.07%
Other (Debt 
Service/Transfer Out to 
DOA)

$14,710,280.00 0.00 $14,710,280.00 $4,316,008.93 $10,394,271.07 $10,394,271.07 29.34%

Total Expense $63,481,274.65 $0.00 $63,481,274.65 $29,350,758.63 $34,130,516.02 $34,130,516.02 46.24%

Revenue Minus Expense ($3,073,673.65) $0.00 ($3,073,673.65) $5,995,600.09 ($9,069,273.74) ($9,069,273.74)

Variance

42
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Business & Finance Committee 
February 5, 2026 

Item G 
 

 
UW SYSTEM STATUS REPORT ON LARGE/HIGH-RISK INFORMATION 

TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS 
 
 

REQUESTED ACTION 
 
Approval of Resolution G., approving submission of the required reports to the legislative 
Joint Committee on Information Policy and Technology. 
 
Resolution G. That, upon the recommendation the President of the UW System, the 

UW System Board of Regents approves: (1) the UW System Status 
Report on Large/High-Risk Information Technology Projects dated 
February 5, 2026; and (2) UW System Administration’s submittal of the 
report on the Board’s behalf to the legislative Joint Committee on 
Information Policy and Technology, as required by s. 36.59(7), Wis. 
Stats. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Status Report on the Large/High-Risk Information Technology Projects seeks to provide 
the Board of Regents with the information it needs to execute appropriate oversight over 
the large and high-risk IT projects across the UW System. 
 
Presenter 
 

• Steven Hopper, Senior Associate Vice President for the Office of Learning and 
Information Technology and Chief Information Officer 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Section 36.59, Wis. Stats., requires that by no later than March 1 and September 1 of each 
year, the Board of Regents submit to the Joint Committee on Information Policy and 
Technology a report that documents each information technology project within the 
system with an actual or projected cost greater than $1,000,000 or that the board has 
identified as a large, high-risk information technology project.  
 

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
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Regent Policy Document 25-4 implements the requirements of s. 36.59, Wis. Stats., which 
coordinates information technology strategic planning across the UW System, and specifies 
management and reporting requirements related to large or high-risk information 
technology projects. 
 
Attachments A and B provide a dashboard along with individual progress reports on the 
UW System’s major IT technology projects. There are six (6) major projects to report.  
 

 Institution Project Name Milestone since  
July 2025 BOR Meeting 

1 UW-Madison Active Directory Migrations Steady Migrations 
2 UW-Madison Campus Access Controls Replacement Phase 2 None but Steady Progress 
3 UW-Parkside Network Equipment Refresh None but Steady Progress 
4 UW System Administrative Transformation Program (ATP) Completed 
5 UW System CDR Modernization Dataset Design 

Completed 
6 UW System Enterprise Analytics Platform (EAP) Completed 

 
The overall portfolio totals $238.4 million, which is a 3.0% decrease from the $245.9 million 
reported at the July 2025 Board of Regents meeting. This increase can be attributed to 
closing two projects at that meeting. Since July 2025, the following projects have 
successfully completed: 

• The UW System’s Administrative Transformation Program (ATP) implemented a 
single, integrated cloud‑based Workday platform. This effort standardized 446 
administrative business processes supporting Human Capital Management, 
Financial Management, Payroll, and Research Administration across the Universities 
of Wisconsin. 
 
This generational modernization effort represents a long‑term investment to build a 
sustainable information systems environment. It reduces reliance on shadow 
systems through standardized, adaptable processes; improves the user experience 
with modern interfaces and a mobile app; delivers a unified data environment to 
support better decision‑making; and strengthens cybersecurity by leveraging a 
secure cloud platform. 
 
Workday and its associated services successfully went live on July 7, 2025. The 
project team effectively navigated the “hypercare” period by rapidly identifying and 
resolving critical issues before transitioning support to the Workday and Enterprise 
Solutions Team (WEST) for ongoing operations and continuous improvement. 

Over the past six months, the Universities of Wisconsin have managed the 
challenges inherent in such major transformation and have been able to carry out 

https://www.wisconsin.edu/regents/policies/strategic-planning-and-large-or-high-risk-projects/
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
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business operations with relatively minimal disruption compared to peer 
institutions of similar size and complexity. 

While users have understandably experienced bumps and frustrations as they learn 
the new system, encounter its defects/quirks, and surface opportunities for 
improvement, the overall transition has been successful. The UWs have continued 
to pay employees accurately with few issues, pay bills in a timely manner, settle 
payments with the banking system, provide employee benefits, and manage 
thousands of hires and terminations.  

As expected, the team has identified a series of pain points and corresponding 
initiatives to be addressed over the next 6–18 months as part of the broader 
stabilization effort.  This work will focus on enhancing the user experience, refining 
inefficient business processes, improving reporting, and maturing capabilities within 
the budgeting module. 

As of January 15, actual project expenses totaled $204.7 million, with an additional 
$2.2 million in remaining, well-understood costs expected as final invoices arrive. 
Leadership now has high confidence that the project will finish $4.8 million under 
budget, within the revised timeline, and a full year earlier than the original timeline 
approved by the Board. 

• The UW System’s Enterprise Analytics Platform (EAP) established the data analytics 
infrastructure required for longitudinal data warehousing needs across all data 
domains.  The analytics platform successfully went live alongside Workday in July 
2025, incorporating legacy data and most in‑scope datasets in the HR, finance, and 
payroll domains. Remaining scope items were completed during the six‑month 
stabilization period, allowing the project to finish within the revised schedule. The 
implementation established a strong foundation for future data and analytics 
initiatives, and the operational team will continue enhancing data quality and 
expanding capabilities as the organization matures in its use of the new tools. 
 
The project completed $260K under the revised budget of $6.9M, an increase from 
the original $3.8M, which was approved at the February 2024 Board of Regents 
meeting due to ATP schedule revision and the need to align scope and timelines.

The remaining four (4) projects have noteworthy updates since the July 2025 BOR meeting: 

• UW-Madison’s Active Directory Migrations project shortened its timeline to 
December 2026 (from July 2027) because the project team streamlined internal 
processes and added temporary labor for project management and technical staff.   

The project team expects steady migrations over the coming year as departments 
are ready for migration. The schedule changes and staff augmentation have not 
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negatively impacted project finances as it continues to trend $500,000 under 
budget. 

• UW-Madison’s Campus Access Controls Replacement Phase 2 project expanded its 
scope to include server rack readers to strengthen cybersecurity. This change, 
combined with slower-than-expected progress following the scope increase in July 
2025, has extended the project timeline by six (6) months, moving the completion 
date to June 2026. Despite these adjustments, the budget remains unaffected, and 
the project continues to trend $4.1 million under budget. 

• UW-Parkside’s Network Equipment Refresh project team has completed 99% of the 
network close deployments and is now focusing on replacing existing wireless 
access points.  
 
However, an issue has arisen that could extend the timeline. A direct replacement of 
wireless access points in two dorms would reduce wireless connectivity due to 
incompatible antenna configurations. To resolve this, the access points will need to 
be relocated to improve coverage, which requires a construction project to install 
new copper wiring. The timing of this construction work is currently unknown and 
may delay the network schedule. The team expects to have better insight into the 
schedule by late February. 

Aside from this construction dependency, the project remains on track and is not 
expected to exceed the original budget. 

• UW System’s Central Data Request (CDR) Modernization project launched 
successfully and has completed the dataset design for both the general student 
data warehouse and the specialized CDR datasets. Although the CDR design was 
two months behind schedule—creating some risk to intermediate milestones—it is 
not expected to impact the overall project timeline. Project leadership is aware of 
the delay and is actively implementing mitigation steps, and executive sponsors will 
continue to monitor progress. The project remains on budget. 

The attached project dashboard and individual progress reports provide additional 
information and details on the status of each of these major projects.  
 
Related Policies 
 

• Section 36.59, Wis. Stats., “Information technology” 
• Regent Policy Document 25-4, “Strategic Planning and Large or High-Risk Projects” 

 

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
https://www.wisconsin.edu/regents/policies/strategic-planning-and-large-or-high-risk-projects/
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ATTACHMENTS 
 

A) Dashboard for the Large/High-Risk Information Technology Projects 
B) Progress Reports for the Large/High-Risk Information Technology Projects 

 



Business and Finance Committee - Item G  DASHBOARD
 LARGE/HIGH-RISK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS

Attachment A

ROW
Milestone Since 

Last BOR Meeting University Project Name Start Date Scoped End Date
Revised Scoped 

End Date
 Original Scoped 
Project Budget 

 Revised Scoped 
Project Budget 

Schedule 
Status

Scope 
Status

Budget 
Status

Other 
Issues Notes

1 Steady Migrations UW-Madison Active Directory 
Migrations

March 2024 July 2026 December 2026  $          4,327,000 The schedule has been shortened to December 2026 (from July 2027) 
because the project team streamlined internal processes and added 
temporary labor for project management and technical staff.  
The project team expects steady migrations over the coming year as 
departments are ready for migration.  The schedule changes and staff 
augmentation has not negatively impacted project finances as it continues 
to trend $500k under budget.

2 None but Steady 
Progress

UW-Madison Campus Access 
Controls Replacement 
Phase 2

July 2023 December 2027 June 2026 18,790,000$    8,046,705$    After further discovery and risk analysis, project leadership expanded the 
scope to include server rack readers to strengthen cybersecurity. This 
change, combined with slower-than-expected progress following the 
scope increase in July 2025, has extended the project timeline by six 
months, moving the completion date to June 2026. Despite these 
adjustments, the budget remains unaffected, and the project continues to 
trend $4.1M under budget

3 None but Steady 
Progress

UW-Parkside Network Equipment 
Refresh

September 2024 June 2026 3,900,000$    The deployment of network closet hardware is nearly complete, with 99% 
of the work finished. The team is now focusing on replacing existing 
wireless access points. 

However, an issue has arisen that could extend the timeline. A direct 
replacement of wireless access points in two dorms would reduce 
wireless connectivity due to incompatible antenna configurations. To 
resolve this, the access points will need to be relocated to improve 
coverage, which requires a construction project to install new copper 
wiring. The timing of this construction work is currently unknown and may 
delay the network schedule. The team expects to have better insight into 
the schedule by late February.

Aside from this construction dependency, the project remains on track 
and is not expected to exceed the original budget.

4 Completed UW System Administrative 
Transformation 
Program (ATP)

January 2021 July 2026 December 2025 212,000,000$       211,866,117$    Workday went live on July 7, 2025. The project team effectively navigated 
the “hypercare” period by rapidly identifying and resolving critical issues 
before transitioning support to the Workday and Enterprise Solutions 
Team (WEST). Over the past six months, the Universities of Wisconsin have 
managed the challenges inherent in such major transformation and has 
been able to carry out its business operations with relatively minimal 
disruption compared to peer institutions of similar size and complexity.  
While users have understandably experienced bumps and frustrations as 
they learn the new system, encounter its defects/quirks, and surface 
opportunities for improvement, the overall transition has been successful. 
The university has continued to pay employees accurately with few issues, 
pay its bills in a timely manner, settle payments with the banking system, 
provide employee benefits, and manage thousands of hires and 
terminations. 

As of January 15, actual project expenses totaled $204.7M, with an 
additional $2.2M in remaining, well-understood costs expected as final 
invoices arrive. Leadership now has high confidence that the project will 
finish $4.8M under budget, within the revised timeline, and a full year 
earlier than the original timeline approved by the Board.

5 Dataset Design 
Completed

UW System CDR Modernization August 2025 August 2028 3,363,726$    The project launched successfully and has completed the dataset design 
for both the general student data warehouse and the specialized CDR 
datasets. Although the CDR design was two months behind 
schedule—creating some risk to intermediate milestones—it is not 
expected to impact the overall project timeline. Project leadership is 
aware of the delay and is actively implementing mitigation steps, and 
executive sponsors will continue to monitor progress. The project remains 
on budget.



 DASHBOARD
 LARGE/HIGH-RISK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS

ROW
Milestone Since 

Last BOR Meeting University Project Name Start Date Scoped End Date
Revised Scoped 

End Date
 Original Scoped 
Project Budget 

 Revised Scoped 
Project Budget 

Schedule 
Status

Scope 
Status

Budget 
Status

Other 
Issues Notes

6 Completed UW System Enterprise Analytics 
Platform (EAP)

October 2022 June 2025 December 2025 3,800,000$    6,900,000$    The analytics platform successfully went live alongside Workday in July 
2025, incorporating legacy data and most in-scope datasets. Remaining 
scope items were completed during the six-month stabilization period, 
allowing the project to finish within the revised schedule. The 
implementation established a strong foundation for future data and 
analytics initiatives, and the operational team will continue enhancing 
data quality and expanding capabilities as the organization matures in its 
use of the new tools.

The project completed $260K under the revised budget of $6.9M, an 
increase from the original $3.8M, which was approved at the February 
2024 Board of Regents meeting due to ATP schedule revision and the 
need to align scope and timelines.

Total Scoped Budget 238,403,548$   
Prior BOR Meeting Scoped Budget 245,903,548$   

Change Since Prior BOR Meeting (7,500,000)$      
% Change Since Prior BOR Meeting -3.0%
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PROJECT PROGRESS REPORTS FOR THE LARGE/HIGH-RISK 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS 

 

Active Directory Migrations 

 
 

Milestone 
Steady 

Migrations 

Description: The Active Directory Migrations 
Project is a multi-year initiative to centralize the 
university’s distributed directory environments 
into one Campus Active Directory (CAD) 
environment. 
 
Impact: The campus has multiple instances of 
Active Directory (AD) which create challenges in 
advancing campus-wide cybersecurity controls. 
Reducing the number of domains on campus by 
migrating them into Campus Active Directory 
(CAD) is the most effective and sustainable 
strategy for reducing attack surface area, 
applying consistent domain policy and 
practices, consolidating infrastructure to enable 
the implementation of modern cybersecurity 
tooling, and reducing complexity of 
campuswide services leveraging S/C/D Active 
Directories. Further, this project will provide a 
better end-user experience by eliminating 
multiple credentials used in many 
environments. 
 
Notes: The schedule has been shortened to 
December 2026 (from July 2027) because the 
project team streamlined internal processes 
and added temporary labor for project 
management and technical staff.   
The project team expects steady migrations 
over the coming year as departments are ready 
for migration.  The schedule changes and staff 
augmentation has not negatively impacted 
project finances as it continues to trend $500k 
under budget. 

 Timeline 
March 2024 – Dec 2026 

(shortened from July 2027) 
(extended from July 2026) 

 
Budget 

$4,327,000 

Source of Funds 
Internally Available  

to UW-Madison 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Current Status: 

Schedule 
Scope 

Budget 
Other 
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Campus Access Controls Replacement – Phase 2 

 
 

Milestone 
None but 

Steady 
Progress 

Description: The second phase of the project 
to replace the 15-year-old system that controls 
the electronic door locks across the UW-
Madison campus. 
 
Impact: Completion of replacing existing door 
locks on the legacy software. 
 
Notes: After further discovery and risk 
analysis, project leadership expanded the 
scope to include server rack readers to 
strengthen cybersecurity. This change, 
combined with slower-than-expected progress 
following the scope increase in July 2025, has 
extended the project timeline by six months, 
moving the completion date to June 2026. 
Despite these adjustments, the budget 
remains unaffected, and the project continues 
to trend $4.1M under budget. 

 Timeline 
July 2023 – June 2026 

(extended from Jan. 2026) 
(extended from Mar. 2025) 
(shortened from Dec. 2027) 

 

Budget 
$8,046,705 

(reduced from $8,818,705) 
(reduced from $18,790,000) 

 
 

Source of Funds 
Internally Available  

to UW-Madison 

 

Current Status: 

Schedule 
Scope 

Budget 
Other 
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Network Equipment Refresh 

   
 
 

Milestone 
None but 

Steady 
Progress 

Description: Upgrade the core wired and 
wireless campus network by replacing aging 
hardware, improve capacity, modernizing the 
architecture, and improving overall security 
posture.   Executed in partnership to the 
Telecom Cable Replacement capital project, 
which will handle the construction-related 
costs to place new wireless access points to 
improve density and bandwidth. 
 
Impact: Network access for academic 
classrooms, residence halls, administrative 
offices, and community spaces will be 
upgraded in partnership with UW System’s IT 
as a Service (ITaaS) for a more sustainable 
support model that can be expanded to other 
universities in the future. 
 
Notes: The deployment of network closet 
hardware is nearly complete, with 99% of the 
work finished. The team is now focusing on 
replacing existing wireless access points.  
 
However, an issue has arisen that could 
extend the timeline. A direct replacement of 
wireless access points in two dorms would 
reduce wireless connectivity due to 
incompatible antenna configurations. To 
resolve this, the access points will need to be 
relocated to improve coverage, which 
requires a construction project to install new 
copper wiring. The timing of this construction 
work is currently unknown and may delay the 
network schedule. The team expects to have 
better insight into the schedule by late 
February. 
 
Aside from this construction dependency, the 
project remains on track and is not expected 
to exceed the original budget. 
 

 Timeline 
Sept. 2024 – June 2026 

Budget 
$3,900,000 

Source of Funds 
Internally Available 

to UW-Parkside and UW 
System 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Current Status: 

Schedule 
Scope 

Budget 
Other 
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Administrative Transformation Program (ATP) 

 
 

Milestone 
Completed 

Description: A multi-year program that will work across 
the UW System to address the current complexity and 
build an administrative infrastructure for the future. 
 
Impact: The program will streamline policies, standardize 
processes, organize roles, and modernize technology with 
cloud-based enterprise resource planning (ERP) software.  
The project scope includes implementing both Workday 
and the Huron Research Suite solutions. 
 
Notes: Workday and its associated services successfully 
went live on July 7, 2025. The project team effectively 
navigated the “hypercare” period by rapidly identifying 
and resolving critical issues before transitioning support 
to the Workday and Enterprise Solutions Team (WEST) for 
ongoing operations and continuous improvement. 
 
Over the past six months, the Universities of Wisconsin 
have managed the challenges inherent in such major 
transformation and has been able to carry out its 
business operations with relatively minimal disruption 
compared to peer institutions of similar size and 
complexity. 
 
While users have understandably experienced bumps and 
frustrations as they learn the new system, encounter its 
defects/quirks, and surface opportunities for 
improvement, the overall transition has been successful. 
The university has continued to pay employees accurately 
with few issues, pay its bills in a timely manner, settle 
payments with the banking system, provide employee 
benefits, and manage thousands of hires and 
terminations.  
 
As expected, the team has identified a series of pain 
points and corresponding initiatives to be addressed over 
the next 6–18 months as part of the broader stabilization 
effort.  This work will focus on enhancing the user 
experience, refining inefficient business processes, 
improving reporting, and maturing capabilities within the 
budgeting module. 
 
As of January 15, actual project expenses totaled $204.7M, 
with an additional $2.2M in remaining, well-understood 
costs expected as final invoices arrive. Leadership now 
has high confidence that the project will finish $4.8M 
under budget, within the revised timeline, and a full year 
earlier than the original timeline approved by the Board. 

 Timeline 
Jan. 2021 – Dec. 2025 

(revised from Dec 2024) 
(revised from Dec 2026) 

Budget 
$211,866,117 

(decreased from $212M) 

Source of Funds 
Internally Available  
to UW-Madison and  

the UW System 
+ 

DOA’s Master  
Lease Program 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Final Status: 

Schedule  
Scope 

Budget 
Other 
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Central Data Request (CDR) Modernization 

 
 
 

Milestone 
Dataset 
Design 

Completed 

Description: The project will modernize the 
data infrastructure and overall data collection 
process to provide new university-level student 
data warehouse capabilities while also 
streamlining submission of Central Data 
Request (CDR) at the system-level. 
 
Impact: The new approach will create a 
sustainable CDR data collection process that 
reduces effort, aligns to broader data 
strategies, and reduces the lag-time to report 
official numbers while collectively reducing or 
avoiding $1.4M in annual operating expense. 
 
Notes: The project launched successfully and 
has completed the dataset design for both the 
general student data warehouse and the 
specialized CDR datasets. Although the CDR 
design was two months behind schedule—
creating some risk to intermediate milestones—
it is not expected to impact the overall project 
timeline. Project leadership is aware of the 
delay and is actively implementing mitigation 
steps, and executive sponsors will continue to 
monitor progress. The project remains on 
budget. 

 Timeline 
Aug 2025 – Aug 2028 

Budget 
$3,363,726 

Source of Funds 
Internally Available 
to the UW System 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Current Status: 

Schedule 
Scope 

Budget 
Other 
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Enterprise Analytics Platform (EAP) 

 
 
 

Milestone 
Completed 

Description: Establish a data analytics 
infrastructure that can be leveraged for the 
longitudinal data warehousing needs of the 
Administrative Transformation Program (ATP) 
in a manner that will be expandable to 
campuses for other student-centric uses.  
 
Impact: Provide the capability for participating 
campuses to integrate their HR data, financial 
data, student data, learner data, and other local 
datasets to improve data-informed decision-
making. 
 
Notes: The analytics platform successfully went 
live alongside Workday in July 2025, 
incorporating legacy data and most in‑scope 
datasets. Remaining scope items were 
completed during the six‑month stabilization 
period, allowing the project to finish within the 
revised schedule. The implementation 
established a strong foundation for future data 
and analytics initiatives, and the operational 
team will continue enhancing data quality and 
expanding capabilities as the organization 
matures in its use of the new tools. 
 
The project completed $260K under the revised 
budget of $6.9M, an increase from the original 
$3.8M, which was approved at the February 
2024 Board of Regents meeting due to ATP 
schedule revision and the need to align scope 
and timelines. 

 Timeline 
Oct. 2022 – Dec. 2025 

(extended from June 2025) 

Budget 
$6,900,000 

(increased from $3,800,000) 

Source of Funds 
Internally Available 
to the UW System 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Final Status: 

Schedule 
Scope 

Budget 
Other 
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Business & Finance Committee 
February 5, 2026 

Item H 
 

 
UW SYSTEM REPORT ON STRATEGIC PLANS FOR MAJOR 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS 
 
 

REQUESTED ACTION 
 
Approval of Resolution H., approving submission of the required reports to the legislative 
Joint Committee on Information Policy and Technology. 
 
Resolution H. That, upon the recommendation the President of the UW System, the 

UW System Board of Regents approves: (1) the UW System Report on 
Strategic Plans for Major Information Technology Projects; and (2) UW 
System Administration’s submittal of the report on the Board’s behalf 
to the legislative Joint Committee on Information Policy and 
Technology, as required by s. 36.59(7), Wis. Stats. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Report on the Strategic Plans for Major Information Technology Projects seeks to 
provide the Board of Regents with the information it needs to execute appropriate 
oversight for the upcoming technology projects for FY 2026-2027 and the projects 
delegated to UW System President and Chancellors for FY 2025-26. 
 
Presenter 
 

• Steven Hopper, Senior Associate Vice President for the Office of Learning and 
Information Technology and Chief Information Officer 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Section 36.59, Wis. Stats., requires all UW institutions to adopt and submit to the Board of 
Regents annual strategic plans for the utilization of information technology no later than 
March 1st of each year.  
 
Regent Policy Document 25-4 implements the requirements of s. 36.59, Wis. Stats., which 
coordinates information technology strategic planning across the UW System, and specifies 

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
https://www.wisconsin.edu/regents/policies/strategic-planning-and-large-or-high-risk-projects/
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
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management and reporting requirements related to large or high-risk information 
technology projects.  Any IT project that exceeds or is projected to exceed $1,000,000 or is 
deemed high-risk to the functions of the System or institution requires explicit approval by 
the Board of Regents before the project can commence.  All other such IT projects have 
been delegated to the UW System President or Chancellors with a variety of Board 
reporting thresholds depending on the size and complexity of the institution. 
 
Any IT project that exceeds or is projected to exceed $1,000,000 or is deemed high-risk to 
the functions of the System or institution, is reported separately in the UW System Status 
Report on Large/High-Risk Information Technology Projects, which is presented today as 
agenda item G.  For completeness, these large/high-risk IT projects are also included in 
Attachment A. 
 
IT as a Service Strategy 
 
While there are some key enterprise-wide IT services, most IT resources are managed by 
the local institution and are deployed in a non-standard manner across the institutions.  
This decentralized approach to IT decision-making has created duplication and non-
standardization across the UW System leading to higher costs that are difficult to sustain at 
present funding levels. 
 
By rethinking how core IT commodities could be more efficiently and effectively delivered 
at scale, we can reduce duplication and lower the total cost of IT operations, thus allowing 
local IT personnel to focus on the mission-differentiating activities.  The following figure 
conceptually illustrates moving from multiple isolated services to unified core IT as a 
Service (ITaaS) model that will facilitate broader scale, lower costs, and increased quality. 
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ITaaS Project & Services Pipeline 
 
Due to the magnitude of the changes, it will take many years to fully realize the ITaaS 
vision.  Over that time, technology will continue to evolve, and business needs will 
constantly change, which will require continuous adaptation as new needs emerge and 
new threats surface.  Therefore, the UW System has adopted a pipeline of key projects and 
services to deliver significant milestones while providing the flexibility to adapt as 
circumstances dictate.  The following table outlines the key project and services pipeline: 
 

Project / Service Cost Completion 
Completed since February 2025 

Hybrid Cloud Adoption for UWL, UWP, and UWSA - 
Consolidated of UW-La Crosse, UW-Parkside, and UWSA data 
centers to UW-Madison’s hybrid cloud infrastructure and 
establishment of a unified systems and engineering service for 
the comprehensive universities.  Service is now ready for prime 
time and available to all universities. 

$2.0M May 2025 

Enterprise Analytics Platform (EAP) – Established a data 
analytics infrastructure that was leveraged for the longitudinal 
data warehousing needs of the Administrative Transformation 
Program (ATP) and is currently being expanded via the CDR 
modernization project to the universities for other student-
centric uses.  

$6.9M December 2025 

Enterprise Identity Platform (EIP) – Established a system-wide 
identity and access management platform to simplify the 
sharing of digital identities to reduce technical debt, minimize 
barriers to collaboration, and better adapt to modern cloud 
architectures. 

$5.5M June 2025 

Cybersecurity Risk Assessment Service - Established a service 
that evaluates the overall cybersecurity risks at each university 
by providing insights into administrative and technical 
cybersecurity risks on a periodic basis.  This service handles the 
risk assessments for five (5) universities with expected 
expansion in 2026. 

$70k Summer 2025 

Penetration Testing Service – Established a service to simulate 
an authorized cyber-attack on networks and applications to 
identify weaknesses and the potential areas for unauthorized 
parties to gain access to the system's features and data. 

$50k Summer 2025 
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Project / Service Cost Completion 
Completed since February 2025 

Telephony as a Service – Established a Microsoft Teams based 
telephony service enabling universities to move transition to 
software-based phones.  The pilot university (UW-Superior) was 
successfully migrated in Summer 2025, and the service is now 
available to other universities with expected expansion in 2026. 

$50k Summer 2025 

In Progress 
Network Administration as a Service – Consolidate the 
management and technical architecture of local area 
networking (LAN) across the comprehensive UW institutions.  
UW-Parkside is the initial campus customer, and the project 
team is making excellent progress refreshing its network with 
the new architecture. 

$3.9M June 2026 

Computing Lifecycle as a Service – Standardize and streamline 
how hardware is procured and distributed to users across 
participating universities.  A pilot program is underway 
between UWSA and UW-Parkside to create a standard laptop 
model and leverage system-level scale to negotiate lower 
pricing.  Initial designs suggest significant savings are 
achievable, and the pilot aims to confirm the value before 
offering expansion to other universities in 2027. 

TBD 
December 2026 

(pilot) 

Noteworthy Service Expansions 
PeopleSoft as a Service (PSaaS) – The original service 
deployment included nine (9) universities and completed in 
February 2023.  As of January 2026, the remaining four (4) 
universities (Eau Claire, Milwaukee, Platteville, and Whitewater) 
have joined the service. 

N/A January 2026 

 
UW System and UW University Projects 
 
While ITaaS defines the overall IT strategy for the UW System, there are a variety of IT 
projects that are outside the ITaaS portfolio but are considered part of the annual IT 
strategic plan.  Some universities have adopted a more maintenance-oriented posture, 
whereas others are making new IT investments to enable key capabilities.   
 
Attachment A contains the full list of new projects along with the statutorily required 
details for each.  These new project activities do not encompass all IT activity across the UW 
System as ongoing operations, end-user support, security monitoring and patching, 
incremental hardware replacements, and support of capital renovations are not included.  
Of note, UW-Oshkosh and UW-Stevens Point explicitly submitted empty new project plans 
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because their major projects are already covered by the UW System strategy.  Finally, there 
are several “operational upgrade” projects for UW-Madison that do not meet the definition 
of “new projects” but are included for transparency given the relatively high dollar value of 
the replaced hardware. 
 
Related Policies 
 

• Section 36.59, Wis. Stats., “Information technology” 
• Regent Policy Document 25-4, “Strategic Planning and Large or High-Risk Projects” 

 
 
ATTACHMENT 
 

A) UW Annual Strategic Plan Project Inventory 

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/36/59
https://www.wisconsin.edu/regents/policies/strategic-planning-and-large-or-high-risk-projects/
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Full project name
Provide a few sentences to describe the 
project and anticipated benefits

Explain the business need or problem 
and describe how the project meets the 
business need or solves the problem. 
Explain why current IT systems do not 
meet the business need. 

Indicate priority. Completed = Project 
has already been completed, 
High=Must be done or there will be a 
negative business impact in the next 1-
2 years, Medium=Should be done, but 
not urgent, Low=If delayed, it will not 
cause major business interruption

List impacts within your institution to 
the business processes, support 
processes and/or IT processes with the 
project. Include information on impact 
to other institutions and/or UW System 
Administration 

Indicate if you will complete 
the project with funding 
available within the UW 

institution or the UW System 
or whether you will need 

additional funding (ex - grant, 
master lease, etc)

Indicate if you will 
complete the project 

with only existing 
staffing resources or if 

additional staffing 
resources will be 

needed (eg - 
contractors, etc).

Please provide the range 
of new, out-the-door 
cost (not opportunity 
cost of existing 
personnel) that this 
project will require.

Institution Project Name Description and justification Business need Priority Project Impact Financial Resources Staffing Resources Estimated Budget
UW System Administrative 

Transformation 
Program (ATP)

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Completed

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Additional Additional $10M +

UW System Enterprise Identity 
Platform (EIP)

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Completed

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Existing Additional $5M - $9.9M

UW System Enterprise Analytics 
Platform (EAP)

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Completed

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Existing Additional $1M - $4.9M

UW System Hybrid Cloud Adoption 
for La Crosse, Parkside, 
and UW System 
Administration

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

Completed

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

Existing Additional $1M - $4.9M

UW System SIS Consolidation  - 
Phase 2

Consolidates the Student 
Information Systems (SIS) for four 
(4) (Eau Claire, Milwaukee, 
Platteville, and Whitewater) into a
single infrastructure and service 
organization.

In phase 1, the UW System 
collectively saved $1M in annual 
operating cost while significantly 
improving its security posture and 
disaster recovery resilience.  Phase 2 
extends the service to 3 additional 
campuses.

Completed

Successfully consolidating three (3) 
campuses into a single hosting 
environment and service 
infrastructure. Existing Existing $250k - $499k

UW System Security Operations 
Center (SOC) services

Provides the platform (Security 
Information Event Management, 
SIEM) AND 24 x 7 monitoring for 
less than the cost of the SIEM alone. 
It is a tiny fraction of the cost, and 
effort, that it would take to build an 
internal 24 x 7 Security Operations 
Center (SOC).

Contracts and services with vendor 
are now in place with 3 universities 
and UWSA in production.  Other 
universities are able to join as they 
deem appropriate.

The lack of a 24 x 7 monitoring 
service is the biggest information 
security risk across UW System.

Completed

A SOC service will extend existing 
information security detection and 
response capabilities while 
improving workforce resiliency, 
threat hunting capabilities and 
business continuity. Additionally, it 
reduces IT infrastructure expenses in 
a flexible, scalable solution. Existing Existing $100k - $249k

UW System Cybersecurity 
Penetration Testing 
Service

Establish a service that simulates an 
authorized cyber attack on networks 
and applications to identify 
weaknesses and the potential areas 
for unauthorized parties to gain 
access to the system's features and 
data.

UW institutions need to continue to 
mature our proactively ability to 
identify and remediate threats.

Completed

Will help institutions mature their 
security posture by closing of 
security gaps and meet certain 
compliance obligations. Existing Existing $50k - $99k

UW System Cybersecurity Risk 
Assessment Service

Establish a service that evaluates 
the overall cybersecurity risks at 
each university by providing insights 
into  administrative and technical 
cybersecurity risks on a periodic 
basis.

UW institutions need to continue to 
mature our insights into 
administration and technical 
cybersecurity risks. Completed

Will help institutions mature their 
security posture by closing of 
security gaps and meet certain 
compliance obligations. Existing Existing $50k - $99k

UW System CDR Modernization See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details High

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Existing Additional $1M - $4.9M
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Institution Project Name Description and justification Business need Priority Project Impact Financial Resources Staffing Resources Estimated Budget
UW System ACT 15 Core General 

Education Requirement 
- Transfer

The Wisconsin Legislature passed 
Act 15, requiring creation of policies 
for Core General Education 
Requirements (CGER). The scope of 
the project to implement this policy 
includes updating degree audits, 
mapping course attributes, revising 
equivalencies, and automating 
transcript exchange and CGER 
processes.

NOTE - The current timeline will 
bring the full project to the Board of 
Regents for approval during its 
March 2026 meeting as it meets the 
definition of the Large/High-risk 
project.

Implementing the CGER policy will 
benefit all transfer students by 
eliminating unused credits, reducing 
time to degree, and ultimately 
lower the cost of receiving a degree.  
However, without a technology 
solution to automate the processes 
the manual labor involved will 
require additional staff and yield 
unacceptable levels of student 
service.

High

Automation will eliminate the need 
for additional staff and significantly 
reduce manual transcript reviews, 
improving turnaround times and the 
student experience.  All universities 
will be involved with this project.

Existing Additional $1M - $4.9M

UW System Enterprise Document 
Management Platform

As a sister project that started in 
parallel with ATP, this project will 
establish a structured solution for 
managing enterprise administrative 
documents that complement the 
business processes within Workday.  

While Workday will be the source of 
many documents, there are legacy 
documents along with certain types 
of information (eg - documents that 
contain medical record data) that 
cannot be stored in Workday. High

Will establish the underlying 
platform and service required to 
support Workday and other 
centralized administrative functions.  
This platform will then be available 
for universities to leverage to 
replace their local legacy document 
management solutions as they 
deem appropriate.

Existing Additional $250k - $499k

UW System Distributed Denial of 
Service (DDoS) 
mitigation software

Software intended to mitigate the 
effects of distributed denial of 
service attacks against a campus or 
the systemwide network.

Bad actors try to attack institutions 
with denial of service attacks to 
flood a network and make it 
unusable for a variety of reasons 
(extortion, political purposes, 
interrupt education) and DDoS 
mitigation software helps ensure a 
campus network can remain up and 
running.

High

The systemwide network will be 
more resilient against this type of 
attack, improving business 
continuity.

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

UW System Degree Management 
Platform

After four campuses have recently 
implemented the Stellic Degree 
Management Platform with 
impressive results, the UW System 
negotiated a system-wide contract 
to reduce costs and enable a new 
cohort of 4 universities (La Crosse, 
Oshkosh, Parkside, and Superior) 
that are currently implementing.  
The contract allows others to join in 
the future.

Degree management platforms 
provide user friendly tools that 
enable students to more effectively 
manage their college career to most 
efficiently complete their degree.

Medium

Adoption of a common platform and 
leveraging of system-wide scale to 
reduce costs.

Existing Additional $500k - $999k

UW System Energy Management 
Software

Energy management systems can 
reduce energy costs through 
improved billing and chargeback 
methods. There are features in the 
software for smart analytics that 
will forecast and analyze energy 
consumption to identify 
improvements.

The current process is 2000+ natural 
gas and electricity meters 
individually billed across 20+ 
vendors.  These are analyzed via 
manually input billing into 
spreadsheets where each university 
has to know the typical billing to see 
if there are issues with either the 
equipment or the billing.

Medium

The ability to see the energy usage 
and billing data eliminates the 
manual entry for analysis. This will 
allow for easier identification of 
energy use improvements and 
reduced costs due to billing errors.

Existing Additional $250k - $499k
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Institution Project Name Description and justification Business need Priority Project Impact Financial Resources Staffing Resources Estimated Budget
UW System Application Fraud 

Prevention
Provide a technology solution 
(possibly AI) to prevent fake 
applications across the University of 
Wisconsin System and campuses. 

Fraudulent applications are getting 
more sophisticated. Our UW 
universities are reporting growing 
rates of fake applications. It involves 
financial aid fraud, but the 
consequences are beyond lost 
financial aid; it drains resources and 
time. They are a cybersecurity threat 
and compromise data integrity.

Medium

Strengthening fraud detection builds 
institutional resilience, protects data 
integrity, and mitigates 
cybersecurity vulnerabilities before 
they escalate into larger breaches. 
This solution will also help reduce 
staff time spent processing and 
investigating suspicious 
applications. It will eliminate 
expenses associated with processing 
fraudulent applications or paying 
back Title IV loans that were 
disbursed to fraudulent students.

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

UW System OpenAthens Library 
Service

Providing and managing single sign 
on access to electronic journals and 
resources in lieu of using IP based 
proxies.

Some journals are no longer 
supporting IP based authentication 
and access and require a change to 
a more modern authentication and 
access control system.

Medium

Maintain access to current 
electronic library resource 
subscriptions. Existing Existing $100k - $249k

UW System Privileged Access 
Management

Provides secure, elevated access to 
critical assets by authorized users. 
Provides management and 
monitoring of these accounts and 
their access.

UW System needs a capability to 
provide a  repository for secrets to: 
1) protect against the accidental or 
deliberate misuse of privileged 
access by streamlining the 
authorization and monitoring of 
privileged users, 2) control and 
monitor privileged user access to 
our most critical data,  and 3) 
prevent privileged account 
escalation and third-party access 
issues. 

Medium

Protects critical data and systems 
from unauthorized access and 
insider threats. Additionally, it 
assists with policy compliance 
efforts across all UW institutions.

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

UW System eBuilder Construction 
Project Management

An integrated building project 
management, workflow, document 
repository and budget solution to 
manage building projects across 
UW. The processes for change 
orders, budget management and 
other workflows could be 
streamlined into a single too

The current processes to manage 
construction projects through 
emails, multiple document 
repositories, and manual 
budget/status data collection create 
variances project to project and 
result in inconsistencies in 
processing and the risk that 
documents and time are lost.

Low

The ability to see construction 
project workflows, status and 
documents in a single place will 
reduce the complexity in managing 
and reporting. Integrations with 
other tools like Workday, ShopUW+, 
AssetWorks/TMA will reduce time 
and complexity in updating data.

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

UW System AI Proof of Concept for 
HR Compensation 
Analysis

With the data from various systems 
available in the AWS data lake, the 
AI Proof of Concept for HR 
Compensation Analysis will be the 
first use of the data lake data to try 
AI tools to support self serve 
analytics. UWSA, Milwaukee and 
Madison will participate in the proof 
of concept (POC).

AI tools have been used successfully 
to reduce the development time to 
produce datasets that are ready for 
analytical purposes. This POC will 
determine if the AI tools are ready 
to produce analytic outcomes to use 
for self serve analytics. The POC will 
also help the technical teams define 
the work that is needed to 
implement the AI tools at scale.

Low

The POC will tell us if the AI tools 
are ready to deliver self serve 
analytic capabilities for UW. The 
POC will also provide information to 
define what our technical teams 
need to do to get the data ready to 
use AI tools for analytics. Existing Existing $50k - $99k
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Institution Project Name Description and justification Business need Priority Project Impact Financial Resources Staffing Resources Estimated Budget
Eau Claire AI Solutions for Campus Researching and finding resources 

to strategically invest in AI solutions 
and services like ChatGPT and other 
generative AI solutions.

AI licensing is needed for a 
generative AI solution for campus 
and possibly other non-generative AI 
solutions. Determining what to 
invest in, at what level, and at what 
overall cost is the strategic decision 
being finalized.

Medium

Depending on the solution 
strategically invested in will 
determine the project impact.  
Impact could be a few 100 
employees and students or could be 
larger depending on investment and 
quantity of licensing.

Existing Additional $50k - $99k

Eau Claire Finish New VoIP 
Solution - Microsoft 
Teams Calling

Finish migration to new VoIP service 
for campus. Moving to Microsoft 
Teams Calling. FY27 purchase will 
include new VoIP phones for 
particular offices with needs and 
some one time costs for gateways 
and other VoIP infrastructure. 

Cisco Call Managers were up for 
rotation. Roughly 350 lines are 
already moved to Microsoft Teams 
Calling.  Will finish project this FY27.  
One time costs may reach 50K. Long 
term financial plan has cost savings 
with Microsoft Teams Calling over 
Cisco Call Managers.

Medium

VoIP service is used by all of 
campus. The impact will be across 
the campus for all users as a 
majority of campus moves away 
from physical handsets to the 
Microsoft Teams software for 
calling needs.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Eau Claire Science & Health 
Sciences Building

The campus is building a new 
Science & Health Sciences building 
via DFD and DOA. A majority of the 
one time technology investments 
will come from the state project but 
there will be additional expenses 
that come with adding a very large 
building to campus that is larger 
than the current science building of 
Phillips Hall.

Increase in annual maintenance 
costs associated with infrastructure 
including door access, video security, 
Cisco network , and other IT 
services.  

Medium

With the new building coming 
online, there will be an impact to IT 
annual maintenance budget. 

Existing Additional $50k - $99k

Green Bay Verkada Camera 
Implementation

Replacing current camera software 
and infrastructure with new 
software and hardware solution.

Current camera infrastructure is 
aging and outdated, with more than 
half of the cameras being more than 
ten years old.

Medium

This project will have a direct 
impact on our student's safety and 
security with improved video quality 
and AI searching and detection 
capabilities.

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

Green Bay Upgrade to Aruba 
Central

Upgrade our Aruba network 
infrastructure to Aruba's central 
management system

Aruba Central offers benefits like 
unified, remote management for 
wired, wireless, and WAN networks, 
simplifying operations through a 
single cloud console for multiple 
sites, drastically reducing 
deployment/troubleshooting time 
with AI-driven insights, automating 
tasks, and boosting security with 
Zero Trust and segmentation, 
leading to faster agility, reduced IT 
overhead, and better user 
experience

Medium

This project will impact our network 
infrastrucutre, real-time issue 
detection and improve our solution 
response time. 

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

La Crosse CRM for Community 
Relations

Purchase a CRM solution to enhance 
community engagement tracking 
and support accreditation for the 
College of Business.

Current solutions lack effective 
management and tracking of 
community engagement. 
Furthermore, implementing a CRM 
will enhance communication with 
both existing and prospective 
donors.

Medium

The Community Relations 
department will serve as the main 
entity responsible for the functional 
implementation of the solution, 
while ITS will provide technical 
leadership and support. As a result, 
processes associated with the 
solution will be modified.

Additional Additional $50k - $99k

Madison Point of Sale & Related 
Systems

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Completed

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Existing Existing $1M - $4.9M
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Madison Ancillary Systems 

Program
The Administrative Transformation 
Program (ATP) is an enterprise-wide 
program led by UW System and UW-
Madison that will implement a 
modern enterprise resource 
planning (ERP) Workday system and 
a Huron Research Suite 9.2 
(Research Administration 
Modernization Project or RAMP) to 
manage human resource, financial, 
and research administration 
activities. The current UW Madison 
ERP landscape includes 500+ UW 
Madison systems connected to 
these core legacy ERPs and 
associated data warehouses, 
duplicating functionality in some 
cases. These systems provide useful 
business functions to UW-Madison 
units and the transition to Workday 
and the Huron Research Suite offers 
the opportunity to review and 
modernize business processes and 
technology.

Business process standardization 
and the implementation of Workday 
offers increased flexibility, 
decreasing the need for so many 
ancillary systems going forward. 
Each ancillary system will be 
reviewed and modernized or retired 
as needed. UW-Madison ERP 
Ancillary Systems Program will 
focus on the work required for local 
UW-Madison ancillary 
systems/business functionality not 
being replaced by Workday and 
Huron Research Suite, and will need 
re-integration paths to consume 
data from Workday.

Completed

UW Madison 

Existing Additional $1M - $4.9M

Madison Operational Upgrade: 
UW-Madison Security 
Camera Replacement

Approximately 1800 security 
cameras around campus have 
reached the end of life and need 
replacement. This project will 
procure the necessary storage, 
replacement cameras, and 
installation labor to replace the old 
cameras.

UW-Madison needs supported 
cameras that can be maintained 
with firmware and software 
upgrades, and provide higher 
resolution video. Campus safety is 
paramount, with a special focus on 
athletic events and student areas.

Completed

UW-Madison 

Existing Existing $1M - $4.9M

Madison Campus Access 
Controls Replacement - 
Phase 2

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details High

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Existing Existing $5M - $9.9M

Madison Active Directory 
Migrations

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details High

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Existing Additional $1M - $4.9M
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Madison Research Computing in 

Support of the 
UW–Madison RISE 
Faculty Hiring Initiative

UW–Madison in AY2024-25 
announced the Research, Innovation, 
and Scholarly Excellence (RISE) 
faculty hiring initiative, adding up to 
150 new research faculty to the 
schools and colleges of the 
institution. With this addition of 
faculty comes an expected increase 
in research support staff (people) 
and infrastructure (GPU servers, 
CPU servers, networking, data 
storage, data visualization tools, 
data sets, data access, data 
publishing, etc). 

Investing in research computing 
infrastructure is critical to 
supporting new faculty members 
and positioning the university as a 
leader in research and innovation. 
High-performance computing, 
scalable data storage, and high-
speed networking empower new 
faculty to conduct advanced 
research without delays, boosting 
productivity and enhancing their 
ability to secure competitive grants. 
This infrastructure fosters 
interdisciplinary collaboration, 
attracting top talent and driving 
impactful research outcomes that 
elevate the university’s reputation. 
By prioritizing this investment, the 
university ensures a strong 
foundation for new faculty success, 
promoting long-term academic and 
financial growth.

High

Scope is UW–Madison impacting 
new, and existing, faculty members 
and research groups.

Additional Additional $10M +

Madison Research Data Center Procurement, site improvement, and 
migration to a new data center 
facility that supports the growing 
demand for research computation at 
UW-Madison.

UW-Madison's contract with a 
colocation provider is expiring in 
August 2029. Additionally, the trend 
in research computing is 
significantly higher-powered devices 
than used historically. Current data 
center options do not support this 
infrastructure, and are already at 
capacity. A new, longer-term facility 
is needed to support research 
computation for the next 10+ years. 

High

Scope of impact is UW Madison 
units that participate in research 
computing. We would potentially 
also need to coordinate with UW 
System Administration on migrating 
some equipment from the current 
data center to a future facility, 
however this is not yet known. Such 
a migration would seek to minimize 
downtime.

Existing Existing $10M +

Madison Cybersecurity Maturity 
Model Certification 
(CMMC): Discovery and 
Implementation 

CMMC is the new cybersecurity 
standard for groups who want to do 
research with the department of 
defense involving controlled 
unclassified (CUI) data.

UW–Madison has a strategic desire 
to increase our DoD funding, and a 
CMMC environment is required for 
this research.

High

Scope is UW–Madison impacting 
new, and existing, faculty members 
and research groups. Additional Additional $5M - $9.9M

Madison Operational Upgrade: 
Athletics Access Point 
replacement for 
existing Wi-Fi system

Replace all AP's over the next two 
fiscal years in all 15 of Athletics 
buildings/venues. The newer 
technology is capable of providing 
more dense coverage than the 
existing system which will greatly 
enhance the fan experience in the 
sporting venues. 

Current AP's were installed in 2014 
and will begin to go end of service 
by Cisco starting in the summer of 
2023 requiring that they be 
replaced. This is a Wi-Fi 
replacement project as the current 
hardware is end of service and not a 
new system.

High

In addition to enhancing the fan 
experience during an event, game 
day operations such as: ticket 
scanning, concessions point of sale, 
Game management operations, Life 
Safety, Suite & Club 
operations/point of sale, crowd 
management and other systems all 
run over the Wi-Fi.

Existing Existing $5M - $9.9M
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Madison Smart Access (Zero 

Trust)
Implement a zero trust architecture 
cybersecurity strategy across UW-
Madison that will focus on 
protecting university data. The 
implementation will include BYOD 
in addition to university owned 
devices.

The current cybersecurity defense 
measures in use by many 
organizations is no longer sufficient 
to protect against rapidly emerging 
cybersecurity threats. A failure to 
improve our cybersecurity threat 
defenses in this area means 
vulnerabilities to compromise will 
increase over time. Extending the 
current strategy will not work. 

High

Scope of impact to UW Madison 
campus datacenter network, 
research drive infrastructure, 
wireless core and connection to 
Sysnet 2020.

Existing Existing $1M - $4.9M

Madison Continuing Education 
Registration Center 
(CERC) Software 
Implementation

Transition the University of 
Wisconsin-Madison's (UW-Madison) 
Continuing Education Registration 
Center's (CERC) business operations 
from using Momentus to a 
Blackthorn-based Salesforce 
solution by November 4, 2025.

The drivers for investing in this 
particular project and at this 
particular time include:
1) The current Momentus contract 
expires on 12/2025 and the strategic 
direction of the software platform 
does not meet the ongoing campus 
requirements as key capabilities are 
being removed.
2) The Noncredit Registration 
Software Planning Project concluded 
on June 30, 2024 with a 
recommendation of pursuing either 
a Blackthorn-based Salesforce 
solution or the market leader off-the-
shelf solution as the next platform.
3) Leadership determined that the 
long-term total cost of ownership 
for the Blackthorn-based solution is 
significantly lower than the 
alternative, and that it aligns better 
with other UW-Madison strategies.

High

Scope is UW-Madison, impacting 
many aspects of the noncredit 
learner lifecycle in many campus 
units.

Existing Additional $500k - $999k

Madison Operational Upgrade: 
Athletics Digital Media 
Player Replacement

Replace all digital media players at 
the Kohl Center. The current model 
will go end of life next fiscal year

Current digital media players were 
installed in 2015 and will begin to 
go end of service by Cisco starting in 
the summer of 2024 requiring that 
they be replaced. This is a digital 
media player replacement project as 
the current hardware is end of 
service and not a new system.

High

UW-Athletics - Kohl Center

Existing Existing $500k - $999k

Madison University Digital 
Accessibility Initiative 
(UDAI)

The University Digital Accessibility 
Initiative goal is to establish a 
sustainable university infrastructure 
for content creators within each 
school, college and division to 
create, develop and procure digital 
tools and electronic resources that 
are accessible, as required under the 
new federal rule for the Americans 
with Disabilities Act. 

Compliance with the new federal 
rule for digital accessibility under 
the Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA)

High

Scope is extremely broad and 
impacts all digital tools and 
electronic resources provided or 
made available, either directly or 
through contract. These resources 
must be accessible if used in a 
university program, service, or 
activity. The project focus is UW-
Madison and we are working with 
the Universities of Wisconsin where 
appropriate.

Existing Additional $500k - $999k
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Madison Application Review for 

Research Oversight at 
Wisconsin (ARROW) 
Underlying Technology 
Replacement 

ARROW is an online workflow 
system used at UW-Madison to 
review and track applications for 
research oversight pertaining to 
human subjects, animals, stem cell 
research and biological safety. The 
system is built on Click Portal 
(Huron) and highly customized to 
support the complex needs of the 
UW Madison research environment. 
In October 2023, we learned Huron 
is phasing out Click Portal by 2031. 
We will need to write a robust RFP 
for replacement of Click Portal with 
a new technology to support our 
workflows. 

ARROW supports critical workflows 
that are required to ensure research 
compliance with federal regulations. 
This project will allow us to continue 
to support these workflows without 
disruption. 

High

Scope is the UW–Madison research 
community, impacting all research 
staff involved with human subjects, 
animal subjects, stem cell research 
and biological safety. 

Existing Existing $250k - $499k

Madison Operational Upgrade: 
Storage Area Network 
(SAN) Replacement

Current SAN for Wisconsin Public 
Radio is past its useful life and past 
the ability to extend warranty with 
Dell. After analyzing options, we 
have purchased TrueNAS and the 
two units are expected to arrive in 
January 2025.

SAN is required to run the IT 
infrastructure necessary to support 
Wisconsin Public Radio. There will 
be two units, one located in 
Madison, and one located at our 
future DR site in Eau Claire.

High

Impact to Wisconsin Public Radio 
which is broadcast state-wide and 
beyond.

Existing Existing $250k - $499k

Madison IT Service Excellence Selection of a new IT Service 
Management (ITSM) and Help Desk 
tool, implementation of CRM, and 
modernization of support technology 
for Division of Information 
Technology customers.

The existing ITSM tool is going end 
of life December 2026 and needs to 
be replaced. Additionally, the 
Division of Information Technology 
seeks to modernize its Help Desk, 
service portal, billing, and other 
customer interactions to improve 
customer experiences, create 
additional automation opportunities, 
and improve efficiency.

High

UW-Madison units

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

Milwaukee Lifecycle replacement 
Nimble Storage and 
Fibre channel

Fibre Channel is the backbone 
connecting over 360 critical campus 
servers to the essential data 
required for daily operations, 
ensuring seamless access to vital 
services and specialized research 
initiatives. The Nimble storage 
system complements this setup by 
housing campus-critical data and 
operational information. Should 
either the Fibre Channel connections 
or Nimble storage fail, the entire 
digital ecosystem of the campus 
would collapse, rendering all 
services inaccessible and triggering 
a full-scale disaster recovery 
scenario. The impact would extend 
beyond administrative functions, 
potentially jeopardizing ongoing 
research and operational integrity.

If this data is not functional it would 
not be accessible anymore and risk 
potential damage. In addition, 
server services would fail such as: 
authentication (access to Canvas, 
Email, PAWS, Workday, WIFI etc), 
environmental controls, door access, 
library access, UPD operations, 
Milestone cameras, and many more. 

High

Uninterrupted use of and access to 
data and file storage and critical 
authentication services.

Existing Existing $500k - $999k
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Milwaukee Network Lifecycle 

Project
UWM’s Networking and Data Center 
Infrastructure team works to ensure 
the ecosystem of the entire campus 
network provides seamless 
connectivity that students, faculty, 
and staff rely on daily. We typically 
plan for ongoing campus funding to 
support an 8-year network refresh 
cycle, encompassing hardware, 
software, licensing, and 
maintenance.

Since the late 2000s, UWM has 
become increasingly dependent on 
its WiFi service for classrooms, 
research labs, and offices. The 
student experience depends on the 
availability of WiFi and the network. 
Security cameras and the UWM PD 
Milestone system, HVAC and the 
MetaSys controls are directly linked 
to the network. The network 
infrastructure is the backbone of the 
university's operations, and without 
it, the needs of students, faculty, 
and staff would go unmet. The team 
spends countless hours addressing 
issues with outdated, end-of-life 
equipment. Regular maintenance 
and upgrades will not only enhance 
computing efficiency but also 
bolster security and reduce 
troubleshooting time.

High

The demands on enterprise 
networks have grown exponentially 
since 2011. Modern applications, 
cloud services, and the increasing 
volume of data require much higher 
bandwidth and lower latency than 
hardware can provide. For example, 
while our high-end routers from 
2011 support 10 Gigabit Ethernet, 
current enterprise routers support 
100 Gigabit Ethernet or even 400 
Gigabit Ethernet ports. This 
increased capacity is crucial for 
handling modern workloads, 
supporting more users, and enabling 
emerging technologies like AI and 
machine learning applications.

Existing Existing $500k - $999k

Milwaukee AI@UWM Establish a campus technology and 
security framework which allows 
UWM innovators to explore, 
prototype and implement AI-based 
applications and services. This 
includes the creation of new 
governance structures and the 
establishment of an AI-based 
portfolio which can be consumed. In 
2026 branded as Accelerated AI, our 
focus shifts to the delivery of a 
subset of AI-enabled use cases 
which represent the great potential 
of these technologies.

The potential impact and value of AI-
based technologies cannot be 
overstated. It can reduce operational 
burdens, deliver new capabilities, 
and enhance experiences. All of 
these outcomes have been deemed 
essential to support the campus 
strategic plan. High

The key issue to manage with this 
effort is to adequately protect data 
while providing a shared 
environment that can be readily 
leveraged to support innovation. 
Keeping track of the evolving 
capabilities will be important to 
maximize opportunities. Identifying 
the most effective use cases will be 
critical to demonstrating value 
through impact. Once applied, these 
efforts have the potential to 
significantly reduce workloads while 
increasing recruitment and retention 
of students and talent.

Additional Additional $250k - $499k

Milwaukee Campus wide Computer 
Lifecycle Pilot  Program

Maintaining a capable and secure 
computing environment depends on 
having computers that suitably 
perform and are supported by 
software and hardware vendors. 
Once a computer reaches End-of-
Life (EOL) status, typically after 
seven years, it will no longer receive 
any security updates or support from 
the manufacturer. Except in rare 
cases of instrument dependence, 
computers more than eight years 
old should be removed from service 
entirely. 

Applying a standard, managed 
lifecycle for all UWM computers 
would provide faculty and staff 
modern computers and eliminate 
the risks from obsolete and 
unsupported hardware. Centrally 
funding these replacements would 
also enable a program of managed 
cascades for devices that could be 
reused for additional years before 
being surplused. 

High

Meeting the requirements for 
security, licensing, and asset 
management entails running several 
background applications like 
antivirus and network scanners. 
These tools have a minor impact on 
performance and can lead to 
additional wear on the system over 
time. While those effects are less 
notable when a computer is new, 
they compound over the many years 
of the extended UWM device 
lifecycle. In the later years this can 
make even basic tasks seem more 
arduous on UWM-owned computers 
than on personal computers that are 
not required to meet these 
standards for safety. 

Existing Existing $100k - $249k
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Milwaukee Digital Accessibility 

Program
The Digital Accessibility Taskforce 
(DATF) was organized in June 2024 
with the purpose of establishing a 
campus-wide plan and securing the 
means to deliver significant 
compliance by April 1, 2026. It also 
provides the foundations for how 
compliance can be maintained over 
time and how digital accessibility 
contributes to recruitment and 
retention through inclusion. The 
executive sponsors for the DATF 
include the provost and vice 
chancellor for academic affairs, the 
senior vice chancellor for finance 
and administrative affairs, the vice 
chancellor for marketing, 
communications and university 
relations and the vice chancellor for 
community empowerment and 
institutional inclusivity.

In May 2024, the U.S. Department of 
Justice provided further guidance 
(PDF) on digital accessibility 
compliance for state and local 
government entities under ADA. This 
guidance states that Web Content 
Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 
2.1 is the accessibility standard for 
web access to achieve ADA 
compliance and establishes a 
compliance date based upon the 
scale of the covered entity. Based 
upon guidance from the Office of 
General Counsel for the Universities 
of Wisconsin, our work at UWM is 
part of the compliance obligations 
of the system which defines a 
compliance date of April 1, 2026.  

High

Based upon guidance from the 
Office of General Counsel for the 
Universities of Wisconsin, our work 
at UWM is part of the compliance 
obligations of the system which 
defines a compliance date of April 1, 
2026.  

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

Milwaukee Secure Research 
Compute Environment

Campus leadership is asking if it is 
feasible to provide a secure 
computing experience in a 
repeatable manner that allows 
UWM researchers to obtain these 
grants.

Certain grants require that the data 
be handled in a manner compliant 
with NIST 800-171 or 800-53. This 
includes dependencies upon CMMC 
L1 and L2 certifications.

High

Analysis of what it takes to provide 
an 800-171 compliant computing 
experience (analysis of NIST 
standard). Analysis of what it takes 
to provide an 800-53 compliant 
computing experience (analysis of 
NIST standard). Analysis of cloud 
vendors that could provide 
compliant hosting environment 
Analysis of desktop environment 
controls analysis of feasibility of 
meeting the goal.

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

Milwaukee Data Management This effort will establish a new data 
governance structure designed to 
manage campus data more 
holistically. It will also establish a 
partnership amongst data 
practitioners so that we can better 
establish common practices and 
align work to more strategic needs.

Data at UWM is not well managed 
leading to lack of trust amongst 
those we seek to use it. This effort 
will establish a new data 
governance and management 
framework which will elevate the 
how we manage data to promote 
trust and consistency.

High

With this implementation, data can 
more readily be consumed with 
confidence. Resources can also be 
connected to the most critical needs 
and shared broadly across the 
campus.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k
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Milwaukee IT and Data Adaptive 

Strategic Planning 
(2026 Update) 

This effort will establish future 
directions for the IT and data 
portfolios at UWM. The focus will 
be campus-wide and will draw upon 
the concept of adaptive strategic 
planning and ITD governance to 
execute. This work resulted in the 
creation of the initial ITD Adaptive 
Strategic Plan for 2025. In 2026, this 
plan will be reviewed to explore any 
changes and additions to overcome 
any emerging challenges and 
opportunities. As needed, an update 
for 2026 will be produced to 
maintain agility and relevance.

There is a general lack of clarity as 
to how investments into IT and data 
capabilities help the University 
achieve its own strategic outcomes. 
As a result, these capabilities are 
treated more like a cost center than 
the strategic investments they are. 
This plan and subsequent updates 
focus upon strategic alignment to 
deliver innovation to enhance 
experiences while optimizing 
resources. 

High

Drawing upon the goals of the 
campus strategic plan and the 
perspectives of campus leadership, 
stakeholders, partners, and ITD 
professionals, this plan will describe 
the future of ITD at UWM. It will 
also establish goals and some initial 
objectives to deliver. This plan will 
also redefine the campus ITD 
governance framework to allow 
more holistic decision making and 
the prioritization of efforts which 
will get us there. 

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Milwaukee Fax Line migration 
from Centrex to new 
technical solution

With UWM's move to Microsoft 
Teams telephony, and the coincident 
retirement of Centrex lines at UWM, 
this project will: comprehensively 
document current fax line 
use/configuration; investigate and 
recommend solutions; and migrate 
needed fax services to a new 
campus solution.

Approximately 250 Centrex phone 
lines now support fax functionality 
at UWM. Some fax-related devices 
are dedicated, stand-alone 
machines and others are "Multi-
Function Devices" (MFD's). 

Medium

Fax users

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Parkside Network Equipment 
Refresh

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details High

See the large/high-risk IT projects 
report for details Existing Additional $1M - $4.9M

Parkside Data Modernization Leverage the Enterprise Analytics 
Platform (EAP) to modernize data 
practices and capabilities with 
student data while also better 
integrating it with the improved HR 
and finance data stemming from 
the ATP project.

Existing data collection and 
reporting systems are inflexible and 
do not enable modern analytics 
required for a data driven university. High

Providing decision-makers with 
accurate and timely data to help 
improve student retention, 
recruitment, and success. Existing Additional $100k - $249k

Parkside Teams Telephony 
Transition

Investigate moving to Teams for 
telephony to have voice, chat, file 
sharing all in one platform.  
Investigate potential cost savings 
using UWSA infrastructure for 
session border controllers and SIP 
trunks.

Existing internal phone provider is 
deprecating service and so clients 
are looking into options that can 
leverage existing infrastructure at a 
reasonable cost.

High

Users will be able to make calls 
using their laptops and university 
can decrease investment in physical 
phones. Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Parkside Website Re-design The existing university website is on 
a legacy content management 
system that does not meet the 
expectations for communicating the 
students, parents, and other 
stakeholders.  Therefore, we need to 
replace the underlying technology 
with a modern solution and redesign 
the website to be supportive of our 
other efforts to enroll and retain 
students.

The university website is a key tool 
for communications, specially with 
our external stakeholders. The last 
update was done around 7 years ago 
and it needs to be updated. 

High

Support Recruitment, and 
Communications with internal and 
external stakeholders

Existing Additional $50k - $99k

Platteville PeopleSoft as a Service Move our PeopleSoft servers to UW 
System hosted environment.

Simplifies administration and frees 
staff time for additional projects.

Completed

Reduces support needs, frees staff 
for other projects, and positions us 
for possible future SIS overhaul 
project.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k
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Platteville Virtual Desktop 

Infrastructure
Build a virtual desktop environment 
in the cloud for use by students in 
support of mostly Engineering, 
specifically distance learning (but 
others as well).

Distance students need access to 
specialized academic software 
especially for engineering. This 
allows remote access to those tools. 
Service is int he cloud provided by 
Microsoft Azure.

Completed

Educational experience for students, 
ability for remote (distance) 
students to access require software 
tools. Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Platteville Campus Scheduling Deploy a modern campus scheduling 
solution that accommodates all 
departments vs. separate solutions 
for each.  Currently each department 
uses a separate solution.

Each department uses a separate 
scheduling software which results in 
data silos and those systems do not 
share data resulting in inefficiencies 
in reporting and poor user 
experience that they must use 
different portals to schedule 
different types of room services.

High

It will remove five different 
software solutions that are 
disconnected and in some cases very 
outdated, and result in one solution.  
There will be a small cost increase 
of approximately 10K annual but the 
user experience will be far superior 
along with vastly better data for the 
campus to leverage.

Existing Existing $500k - $999k

Platteville Classroom Technology 
Modernization

The majority of classroom 
technology is very old and does not 
natively work with modern 
computers without significant work 
arounds and adapters.  About half of 
the rooms are using fifteen year old 
solutions and in many cases we are 
buying used parts to support them 
as the companies and products no 
longer exist.

The student experience is poor and 
it impacts teaching negatively when 
the classroom technology is not 
reliable and is unable to show the 
resolutions of modern computers 
and requires scrolling or shrinking of 
screens.

High

We need to catch up and replace 
well over 150 teaching spaces to 
improve teaching and the student 
experience.  Additionally though we 
need to develop standardizations of 
equipment and software so we can 
scale this across campus so users 
know how to use each room without 
retraining and ITS can support it 
better

Existing Existing $500k - $999k

Platteville Low Code Development 
Platform

Procure a low code platform to 
empower regular employees to 
develop applications to solve their 
business process needs with ITS 
providing oversight and support.

Departments have significant grey 
work and are frequently looking to 
procure software to automate it.  
This leads to application sprawl and 
having many purchases of software 
that solve one business unit need 
but still require the same ITS 
support structures in place for it.

High

Reduce application sprawl, reduce 
ITS support resources, improve 
business process efficiency.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Platteville Security as a Service Utilize UW System provided security 
services.

With budget reductions, we've lost 
our Information Security Officer. 
Offloading some security functions 
to UW System would be a benefit to 
the university and staff.

High

Enhanced security posture with less 
staff impact.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Platteville Hypervisor Exit Strategy VMWare costs have increased far 
beyond what can be absorbed since 
they were acquired.  A new 
hypervisor solution is needed to 
control costs.

VMWare has openly admitted that 
they only care about the largest 
seven figure spending customers.  
This is causing costs of smaller 
customers to spiral up and no choice 
but to continue paying year over 
year increases of outsized amounts.

Medium

Moving to a new hypervisor will 
require new hardware, software and 
retraining of ITS employees.  Scale 
and a few others are aggressively 
targeting VMware customers 
resulting in large cost savings 
annually while not compromising 
reliability or features

Existing Existing $500k - $999k
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Platteville AI Pilot Procure a sufficient number of 

CoPilot and ChatGPT licenses for 
faculty and staff to do a pilot of AI, 
formally endorsed by cabinet and 
supported by ITS.

AI has the potential to be a force 
multiplier for business processes 
and faculty need to be able to 
prepare work ready students to 
enter into a workforce that has AI 
tools already in place and 
employees are expected to know 
how to use them.

Medium

It will allow learning of AI 
workflows and the pros and cons of 
integrating AI at scale at a campus 
for faculty and staff.  Has the 
potential to change the culture of AI 
at Platteville from don't talk or use 
it to normalizing it like using e-mail.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Platteville Transition to Teams 
Phone

We will move from on prem (hosted 
at Whitewater) phone system to 
cloud based phone system provided 
by Microsoft (Teams).

Modernizes are phone system and 
moves it to a SaaS environment. 
Should be a small net savings over 
time. Also allows us to leverage 
other software packages that are 
part of the enhanced Microsoft 
license at no additional cost.

Medium

This will simplify our phone 
administration, move to a cloud 
infrastructure, move to better soft 
phone support, integrate into 
existing Teams environment, and 
modernize services.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

River Falls DESFire Upgrade to student ID and carding 
systems to allow mobile device ID 
and door access.

Door systems compatibility and 
mobile ID expectations Medium

Mobile ID, Door Access compatibility
Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Stout Salesforce Upgrade Proposal for Modernizing CRM, 
Marketing, and Application Review 
Systems
Transition from Salesforce EDA to 
Education Cloud, Marketing 
Modernization, AI Adoption, and 
Application Review Transformation

Education Cloud is Salesforce’s first 
higher-ed architecture built natively 
for AI, enabling UW-Stout to 
improve communication with 
appilcants and streamline back 
office operations.  
By leveraging this platform to 
resolve long-standing challenges, 
UW-Stout can move from a reactive 
operating model to a system-of-
intelligence approach where 
Salesforce actively supports 
enrollment growth.

High

High

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

Superior Server & Storage 
Replacement

The current storage and server 
systems had reached the end of 
their life cycle and were no longer 
supported. After evaluating all 
options, an on-premises 
replacement was determined to be 
the most economical solution for 
UW Superior.

Support all on-premises applications 
for the entire campus.

Completed

This project will impact all staff, 
students and faculty as it involves 
replacing our current server and 
storage environment. Support 
processes will remain unchanged. 
There will be no impact on other 
institutions or UWSA

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

Superior Campus Switch 
replacement 

The current campus Cisco switches 
are set to reach end of life in 2027 
and need to be replaced to ensure 
continued support and security 
updates.

Support campus network 
connectivity, both within the campus 
and to external network services.

Medium

This project will affect all staff, 
faculty and students as it replaces 
our existing network switches. UW-
Superior plans to evaluate all 
options, including the Network as a 
Service offering available via UWSA, 
to identify potential cost savings and 
synergies.

Existing Existing $500k - $999k

Superior Campus WAP 
replacement

The current campus Cisco wireless 
access points will reach end of life 
in 2027 and need to be replaced to 
ensure continued support and 
security updates.

Support campus wireless access for 
all staff, students, and faculty.

Medium

This project will impact all staff, 
faculty, and students as it replaces 
our existing network switches. UW-
Superior plans to evaluate all 
options, including the Network as a 
Service offering available via UWSA, 
to identify potential cost savings and 
synergies.

Existing Existing $250k - $499k
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UWSA Client Relationship 

Management System 
for the Institute for 
Business and 
Entrepreneurship (IBE)

Upgrade the current client and 
stakeholder management system to 
a more reliable, integrated system.  
This is used to provide reports and 
stay in compliance with sponsored 
funding.  

Multiple systems are being used 
within the Institute for Business and 
& Entrepreneurship.  One database 
with the functionality needed will be 
a more efficient and safe platform.  
Current platforms do not exist 
within current IT systems.

Completed

Ability to seamlessly track and 
integrate contacts with calendaring, 
email, and filesharing.

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

UWSA Microsoft 365 Tenant 
Consolidation

Retires separate Microsoft 365 
instances to create greater 
efficiencies and allow UWSA staff 
to more easily chat, email, share 
files, and arrange meetings.  Staff in 
the UWSA, UWSS, and UW 
Extended Campus domains will have 
all materials transferred to 
wisconsin.edu accounts.

Will facilitate file sharing, email, 
chat, calendaring, telephony, 
business intelligence, and any other 
platforms that use Microsoft 365 
products for staff at UW System.  
Will also reduce cyber risk as fewer 
files will need to be open to the 
public since users will no longer 
have to share across domains.

Completed

Fewer M365 instances will mean 
less time spent in administering the 
same product.  Users will spend less 
time and make fewer errors when 
collaborating with colleagues via 
email, chat, file sharing, and 
calendaring.

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

UWSA OPLR Online Strategic 
Growth Tactic 9 - 
Centralized Customer 
Relationship 
Management (CRM) 
System

Deploy a Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) solution to 
support Online Strategic Growth 
Initiative that will work in tandem 
with the Wisconsin Online portal.

The Online Portal was the first step 
to present information to 
prospective students on available 
programs.  A CRM solution will 
allow for response, capture, 
distribution, and reporting on 
prospective student inquiries.  

Completed

OPLR would be unable to create 
automated distribution of data 
collecting in the online portal to 
appropriate campuses slowing 
engagement with prospective 
students.  There would be minimal 
reporting available to help 
leadership review and adapt 
strategies to increase effectiveness 
of the Online Portal.  Process would 
remain manual.  

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

UWSA Email Security 
Improvements

Email remains the top cyber security 
threat vector. While the M365 A5 
upgrade (associated with telephony 
project) brings improved email 
security features, the A5 licenses 
alone may not be sufficient. The IT 
team plans to conduct an evaluation 
of email security solutions to 
determine if an additional solution 
is needed in addition to the email 
security included in A5.

 Enhancing email defenses will 
significantly reduce the threat of 
email based attacks. Provide 
convenient secure email solution 
and greatly enhance efficiency and 
security for remote, and on-premise, 
employees. Completed

Improves email security posture and 
adds easy to use option for users to 
report suspicious email messages. 

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

UWSA Telephony Migration 
and Security 
Enhancements

Upgrade M365 to A5 licenses and 
add Telephone services to M365 
increasing the useability and 
security of our collaboration suite. 
The upgrade to A5 licensing also 
includes additional email, web, and 
data loss prevention tools (see 
email security improvements).

Existing solution is not long-term 
sustainable approach and there are 
modest cost savings to move to 
Teams telephony while also being 
better suited for hybrid workplace. Completed

Will continue to provide voice 
services and do so in a more flexible 
way for UWSA staff.  Once in-house 
migration is complete, UWSA plans 
to offer this service and associated 
transition as a service to individual 
campuses.

Existing Additional $50k - $99k

UWSA Wisconsin Minnesota 
Reciprocity Transition

Vetting of Wisconsin residency for in-
state admission in Minnesota will 
fall to UW in 2025.  

Ensuring Wisconsin remains in 
compliance with the terms of our 
reciprocity agreement with 
Minnesota, so that Minnesota 
students can continue to attend the 
Universities of Wisconsin.

Completed

UW is developing a tool using the 
existing eApp process for vetting 
residency.

Existing Existing $50k - $99k
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UWSA OPLR Student 

Information System 
Enhancements/Consoli
dation

Focused improvements to the OPLR 
Student Information Systems to 
support organizational focus around 
the Online Strategic Growth plan.  
This work will result in a system 
that will bridge current state to 
eventual SIS replacement across 
UW System.

OPLR currently runs multiple SIS 
environments to support programs 
that require duplication of effort and  
constraints of capabilities.  
Improving this environment will help 
reduce the need for additional 
staffing to adjust systems to support 
changes in process, enable new 
capabilities, and support critical 
processes.

High

OPLR will continue to have to 
support multiple SIS environments 
to support existing programs.  OPLR 
may require additional staffing to 
support changes originating from 
the UWS Online Strategic Growth 
Plan.  

Existing Additional $250k - $499k

UWSA Wisconsin.edu 
rebranding - Phase 2 
Student-Focused 
Content

Creation and consolidation of 
student-focused content to 
accommodate new Universities of 
Wisconsin brand, increase 
enrollment and retention, attract 
and place students in majors that 
the Universities of Wisconsin offer.

Attracting students is a key source 
of revenue for the university.

High

The Universities of Wisconsin 
website will be more student-
focused and representative of the 
new brand that puts the campuses 
forward as the face of the 
institution.

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

UWSA Student Affairs 
Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM)

The Office of Student Affairs is 
exploring options leveraging a CRM 
to streamline and improve the 
quality of the Direct Admit program.  
The team is exploring whether the 
existing CRM implemented by OPLR 
is sufficiently aligned to meet the 
needs or if a separate solution 
would be required.

Managing communications with 
tens of thousands of high school 
students through the Direct Admit 
program is challenging and the 
team needs improved tools to 
improve quality and manage the 
volume.

Medium

The CRM would primarily by used by 
central UWSA staff to help 
administer the overall Direct Admin 
program.

Existing Additional $100k - $249k

Whitewater Microsoft 
Teams/SharePoint 
Intranet and Softphone 
solution

UW-Whitewater will be 
implementing a comprehensive 
intranet, collaboration and soft 
phone solution for university 
employees.

Existing solutions have duplicate 
costs (UW-Whitewater already pays 
for Zoom and Teams through 
system and will discontinue our 
Webex license).  Also, our current 
network storage is not conducive to 
collaboration.  

High

Improved university operations, 
better university web presence by 
reducing "internal" content that 
exists on public facing web, 
streamlined processes and service 
delivery to students

Existing Existing $50k - $99k

Whitewater Student Portal / Virtual 
One-Stop Shop

Implement  virtual student platform 
to provide student services in a 
highly accessible format for all 
students 

The university wants to provide 
students with a single point of 
support for all critical student 
services.  A virtual platform ensures 
that all students are served in the 
time and place that meets student 
needs.

Medium

Higher level of student support 
service delivery.  

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

Whitewater University Digital 
Signage Review

UW-Whitewater would like to 
review the existing digital signage 
solutions to identify strengths, 
weaknesses - including the ability to 
integrate with emergency 
notification systems.

As emergency  notification systems 
evolve and accessibility needs 
develop, UW-Whitewater needs to 
review the current capabilities of 
the existing digital signage tools and 
compare with other industry 
options.

Medium

University communications would 
be improved and would ensure more 
consistent messaging across the 
university.  Also, this project could 
assist with UW-Whitewater's goals 
for digital accessibility.

Existing Existing $100k - $249k

Whitewater Emergency Notification 
System

UW-Whitewater will be researching 
potential emergency notification 
solutions that will be accessible and 
integrate with other security 
systems such as surveillance 
cameras and digital signage.

Single source of emergency 
notification that can be broadcast 
through multiple media, and provide 
efficient and effective 
communication to students and 
staff in an emergency situation

Low

This project would improve 
university emergency 
communications processes as a part 
of our COOP and Disaster Recovery 
Plans

Existing Existing $100k - $249k
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Whitewater Watermark Digital 

Measures Front-End 
Update

The College of Business and 
Economics would like to  have their 
Faculty Success tool updated to 
allow better categorization of 
intellectual contributions, activity 
tagging and metadata for easier 
reporting and analytics.

This software package assists with 
tracking college activities for 
reaccreditation purposes.  Having a 
more intuitive, updated front end 
will allow for more accurate 
tracking and reporting.

Low

Better information for accreditation 
purposes

Existing Additional $100k - $249k
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Business & Finance Committee 
February 5, 2026 

Item I 
 

 
UW ADMINISTRATION PRESENTATION: 

AI IN ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS 
 
 
REQUESTED ACTION 
 
No action is required; this item is for information and discussion. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This presentation will provide an overview of the adoption of artificial intelligence 
(AI) within select operational areas of Universities of Wisconsin Administration. Areas of 
focus will include the automation of administrative workflows, AI-driven financial 
management, and integrated data ecosystems.  
 
Presenters 
 

• Julie Gordon, Vice President for Finance and Administration, UW Administration 
• Steven Hopper, Associate Vice President for Learning and Information Technology, 

UW Administration 
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